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Mre Maloeln F. Farley
Little Palls
Minnesota

Dear Nr. Farley;

Yesterday morning we received & cablegrem from Sheowa as
followas=

“PARLEY EARLY RRTURN URGENT C. J. LIN."

No other commmications have been received regarding this
situation which would shed light upon this particular cablegrem. A
letter from Miss Asher three or four weeks age stated thet our ocmmni.
cations have been received and given oonsideration, but that. previ
letters had answezed all questions.

ous
You will recall that our Clipper letters and cables were dee
signed to secure definite action by the field, emd this is the figet
ommolusive word we have hade The other commmiocations meke it mo
orhnopﬂmlnthﬂudoun_bomwmtmmdm
to Chineae ‘

This eable brings up an entirely new issue fyom that whieh

ﬁunm-mm.mm,mm-unpm
mind definitely what your course of precsedurs will be. .




Dr E, A, Evans ,
150 Fifth Avenue ,

Newr York Citv ,

Your

5th has just reache
ac”nOWlelQ“ p 1 AR,
qoubtless my
toge ther
which 1inde

I hav
pretty

Your

up
that

an

my
my

entlr

Veoven
cEpE

of
WJU

cln—’

e

J=

«Jyﬁf :mythmfr I

v on ..

an Swe

1 me
I ans

T4

LrttLe
el covere

Le

a1 L

this

wered Y

this
or

/\3v
YV

e
A

suge e

18 sue

4 ¥
= =~ P )
LC L

ien

cannot

4.
)

58°3

Jznuary

no t 0

[V K=

sts

my
. 1N rg

to Bresa

I1in

LE G LET

conelLus

re turn

4 '
AL

Maryland Ave,,
Chicago o Illino1is,
nth , 1939,

/ 4

0L Decemb

minutes ago ., T hasten to
fag L mq/you

it by Air ]
reccive the L“‘ tt?rs

foLloving your czble e

that
1S

den b

saxd
by o e T
= ARewE L lt 1n
] @t he
s1ne
ou already

whi& suannos ¢
R T 01bl

=
1ve

€0 e R

L

about the
i Miss Aah:;

L0t this

1¥/'a5 cleartLy

: CLudILy iniit=-

was nnt
= XS] 10U

L L
great

”ﬂpw
LU

Z?L and
Thive
6o st

1S
fireid

Nt ® niltére

}crataffci,




Note; See letter to C. J. Lin, Jan. 18, 1939, covering o;.ble to'c.‘J‘.« Lin, &ted Jo..l,_ 1939

Jarmary 10, 1939

Mre Malcolm F. Farlsy
Apartment §#1

5823 Maryland Avenue
Chieago, I11.

Dear Mr. Farleys

Your two letters of Jamusry 6th and Jamuary 7th, 1939 at hand re-

garding your return to Fukien end the recent eable received from President
Lin.

Insofar as we are able to discern, this represents simply a restudy
of the situation and expressing an earnest wish that you would returm. It
would seem that arrangements have been made for earrying on English work thru
next semester, although no definite conclusions have been made up to date re-
garding Miss Thomas' retumrn.

Your decision is nothing different then I anticipated as I cen readily
see the difficulties involved after heving establizhed yourself in Chicage.

I note seversl gquestions in the second paregraph of your letter of the
6th on pege 2 all of which have been carefully checked in our files, showing that
we cabled with his request and followed up with covering letters. Of course, wo
cannot say whether or not all of this came through Dr. Lin's hands. As & result
of our correspondence, wo have cabled today as followss~

SFARLEY WITH OR WITHOUT FAMILY WILL RETURN PALL SEMESTER 1980°

kdghtmuwtofthowmmtomtmm.uu
anlmmtyw-mldgotochiminthom.mubomoduoi;ht
mdllummmﬁmmwmwmﬁo&

Yery truly yours,




Fukien Christian University
Poochow, Chins
Janueary 19, 1939

¥Mr. Co 2« Evans
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y.

Lesr Mr, Evansg

We have very carefully reconsidered Mr. Farley's case and have come
to the conclusion that we cannot ask the Farleys to return to the university.
Please meke arrangment so that his connection with us will definitely terminate
by June 30, 1939.

You will remember that we wrote you under date of liay 24, 1838, about
this. Reference should also bo made to Dishop Gowdy's letter of May 20, 1938.
The reasons steted in those letters still hold good for our present decisienm,
with the exception that we are mmch more convinced of the necessity of this step.
Mr. Farley has been loyal to Pukien Christian University in his own way, and we
could meke further use of his service in normsl times. But the particular line of
development which he is definitely going into, his family conditions in this period
of unoertainty snd war, and the finanecial situation of Fulkien Christian University
combine to lead us to this decision.

Mr, Farley came to China in 1922 speoifiocally for knglish work, for
which he was quite well prepared, It soon developed ihat he had a hobby in
collecting things Chinese, which for the last ten or fifteen years has absorbed
mich of his time and emergy. It interfered to a considerable extent with his

work in the English Department. You can probably find some traces of that
diffioulty during Eishop Gowdy's sdministration in the files of the Trustees. But
for the convenience of the Trustees, 1 enclose herewith a copy of the letter
(November 30, 1928) which we wrote Mr. Farley more than ten years ago as the con-
ditions of his return to the field after his first furlough, which he definitely
agreed to but actually never ocarried out. This, you will remember, resulted in
our appointment of Miss Ewnice T. Thomas for work in English, definitely giving
him & ocertein amount of time for his collection of Chinese of some archaeological
significence, but as he was never emtirely willing to use his time for the develop-
ment of & regulsr university museum, even with the offer of finamecial support from
the wniversity, the possibility of the university going into that field became
very doubtful, As our faculty snd Board of Managers have discussed his case many
times for long hours each, we are quite certain that with our perseonnel and
financial resources we should never be able to develop anything of real signifi-
cance slong the line of Chinese archaeology and art. So long as Mr. Farley could
work in the Department of Western lLanguages and Comparative Literature and devote
part of his time to maintaining and developing what he already has as a side line,
we might keep the thing going for its own sake, but in recent years that even has
proved to be a thing of almost impossibility. With our constant financial erisis,
we, therefore, decided last May that the Farleys should be definitely dropped,

It was with respeot to the Trustees' consideration and arrangememt for
Farley's support until June, 1939, end if necessary further, that we did not insist
on this move, And them the conditions in China got much worse and we were so urgent-
1y in need of additional persomnel that we cabled for the return of the Suttons and

Farleys, trusting thet the Trustees would take eare of their finsmeial support for




Jan. 19, 1939

the years to come. With Mr. Farley unwilling to come to meet cur most urgent needs
during this eritiesl period, on sccount of his family situstion and other persomal
reasons, even his immediate usefulness to us i¢ lost. Ve feel that it is not for

the best interests of the university to delsy further our decision with regard to

the Farleys. Neither will it be good for Mr. Farley himself and his family not to
face the question aquarely. We are convinced that he would never be content to work
for the development of our English Department, in spite of his repeated profession
that he is sinoerely devoted to it. Meanmwhile, it is one of the fields of work whieh
in comparison with government and other private colleges, we hope to, and should, excell
in, We have no illusion that we oan succeed only with a strong personnel. Mr. Farley
would now mors than ever use his time and enmergy for his amateurish effort, whieh

in the eyes of the Chinese, does not amount to much more than curio collesting. Even
if we should like to develop slong gemuine archasological lines, it would take long
years to develop proper personnel, ror none of our present staff, Mr. Farley included,
has ever had any soientific training in Chinese or modern archaeology. It would at
least take Mr. Farley five years to learn to use Chinese literature profitably. Be-
sides, one men is not enoughe with Mr. Farley occupying that field, probably no one
else could be traineds In the meanwhile, there are much more important phases of

our Chinese cultural studies which can be more profitably developed both with our
existing personnel in thet department and sadditional members we may secure with

the funds now used for Mr. farley's salary and allowances.

Te always have in mind the development of the university in a healthy way
a8 & vwhole, The umniversity depending on one or two persons working elong some
obscure line may bring some sort of publicity in western eyes, but eventuslly hinder
the balanced development of & eollege. Mr. Farley's work is quite valusble so far
as we can let him devote his time to it and over e long period of years. Yot, at
best, it would have only a limited value for & very small circle of so=called
sinologists in the West, and probably some publicity for Fe.CeU. But with our finencial
resourees so drained the expemditure for this would not warrant the limited results
achieved,

1 think I undersiend the Trustees consideration of MNr. Farley's relations
with the Harverd-Yenching Institute Funde They must have in mind that if Mr. Farley
is dropped from our staff, the Harvard-Yenching Institute may do samething to our
sppropriation from that fumnd. Our judgment here is thet it should not have any
effect upon it. The chief interest of the Herverd-Yenching Institute is to see that
our program of Chinese Studies is being osrried on with the proper standard and up
to the level of their expectatiomse It has been repeatedly officially recogniszed
that we have dene that in the past without Mr. Farley making eny specific comtribution
towards ite We shall be able to do it even better if the money from his salary and
allowances is relesased. The Institute has nos direct contrel of our personnel,
slthough we generally report each year the specific persons who have engaged in the
work in our Chinese Cultursl Studies. Ve always work on the basis that we have a free
selestion of our persomnel, best fitted to the work. Of course, we are always ready
to receive advice and oritiocism, but the general policy of the administration should
rest on the respemsible body in charge of the university eas s whole, without which mo
administration can function effectively.

This is not the place for us to discuss the fundamemtal pelicy of Chinese
Cultural Studies in the colleges in China, Suffioce it to mention that our cultural
studies have been, and are more and more being directed to the investigations of
vital cultursl forces that will regenerate Chine and give her a new phase of national
1ife, such as the Renaissance did for the peoples of Europe. ¥e, therefore, tr¥ to
do two things which are closely correlateds Ome is to have the general level ol our

Chinese Studies in the whole university raised higher as time goes om, and the other
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is to make specific investigations in fields which vitally touch Chinese life. The
latter is generally approsched through historieal and Philosophical lines. Frankly,
we are not in favor of making Chinese civilization a curio store for the purely
soientific enjoyment of Vestern sinologists. Ve appreciate the value of the kind
of work thet has been done in Egypt, the Near East, etc., but we believe that in
China we should first devote our energy to the study of live cultursl forces end
enlance their development, and then do whet we cen to increase the cormon hwman
kmowledge sbout things of aneient times,

Your letters of October 16 and 18 quite sdequately reflect Mr. Farley's
side of the story. Ve have alwaye conslidered our difficulties with ir. Ferley as a
family affair, and hance exocept for some generel statements of our attitude, we have
never bothered our Trustees with the details of the administrative problems on the
field, Mr. MoClure might have shared with you szome of his experiences. Professor
Roderiok Soott, who will be in the Zast sometime in the spring, oen give our Trustees
his experiences and relations with ¥Mr. Farley. Professor Scott is onme of our oldest
members of the staff, He was Dean of the university for ten years, beginning with 1917,
Bishop Gowdy will also be in New York in the spring, having left here on January 18,
and will take the "Empress of Japan" from Shenghai on January 27. I em writing to
these three persons esking them to take the ocoasion to meet our Trustees and explain
our conditions here, especially with regard to Mr. Farley. Mr., Scott can be reached

at 527 Berkeley Avenue, Claremont, California; Mr. K. %. MoClure at 960 N. Los Robles
Avenue, Pasadensa Cnﬁfomh, and Blshop Gowdy at 150 rifth ivenue, We hope very mmoh
that you will arrengs in same way s0 that either Professor So0ott or Bishop Gowdy, or
both, oan meet with our Trustees. Our present decision is not, as you will find out
from the former correspondence referred to above, based on any temporary reasction to
your oablegram of Januery 9, but is a result of our thorough consideration and de-

liberation over a period of years, end we hope thet no further ocomplication will arise
in this oase after our Trustees have been fairly scquainted with our situation here.

As to the finaneial arrengement with the Farleys, I understand it is the
wish of our Trustees to keep them on cur peyroll until the end of Jume, 1939, the
end of our present fiscal year, for which the appropriation is made in the emergenmcy
budget. Mr. Farley should not have smy difficulty in making the adjustment in Amerioca
after having made some connections with the HarvardeYenching Institute and other institue
tions such as the arts museum, ete.,, which seems to te probably the best channels for
him tc work through. He may slso join sny one of the other Chins umiversities if there
is such a chence. ¥e should not be jeslous sbout it. Our general attitude is thet
he should find the best place for his special interests, for which, unfortunately, Pukien
Christian University is probably not the place. To meke for pleasant future relatioms
and to avoid possible complications for any claims Mr. Farley might make, I would
suggest thot the Trustees give Mr. Farley ss early notice of our deeision as possible,
I am also writing to Mr. Farley direct, by air meil, & copy of which is enclesed fer
your reference.

Yours sineerely,

/8/ Ce Jo Lin

President




YNre Maloeln F. Farlsy
5823 Marylemd Avenus
Chioage, Ill.

Dear Nr. Farleys

President C. Jo Lin has gent us a oopy of his letter te you
dated 19, 1939, Undoubtedly you have reseived your oopy
quite will change your immediate plans.

whieh

As the matter now stands the Board of Trustacs and the Board
of Nanagers are agreed to contimue salary payments until the 30th of
dune, 1959, After the conclusien reached by the field, X suppose there
hutmhphthdi:mmthcs::tﬂ-.aﬂnm. Under pre=~
vailing eircumtances, it is just as well that you did not go to Cambridge
as it would have only added complieations. We have not notified Dre Elisseeff
of the latest developments.

If we can be of any assistance to you in making & new connection,
please let us know as we desire to be as mmch bemefit as possidle.

VYery truly yours,

Ce Ae EVARS




5823 Maryland Avenue ,
Chicago , Illinois.

February 15th , 1939.

/; 4 ] ) 7\
Dr. E. A. Evans , YLk ///:7Lf /
150 Fifth Avenue %

New York City .

Dear Dr . Evans ,

I have been intending writing to you for some time
to tell you about my work and how I have been getting along . I shall
do so and then come to another matter vhich has &arisen very recently
indeed . We arrived in Chicago on January 6th and I began work
at the Field Museum the following Tuesday morning . The sixth was
Friday and the day was de_voted toerriving . Monday morning I had to
get the three children started in schoot . From Tuesday morning Jan-
uary 106th to Monday night ®&ebruary 6th I was in the Field Musemm
in my office eWery day , six deays a week ( we are not allowed to
work on Sunday ) from opening time in the morning until closing time
in the afternoon . ‘he Field Museum people gave me one of
their lerge storsge rooms ( bones ) where I have an immense table
and cen have and do anything that I want to . I am allowed the full
use of th@ér excellent library end the privilege of teking the books ,
as meny of them as I want, from the Museum Libeery to my office and
of keeping them there as long as I want to .

Alas , on Mondey night , & week ago Mondey , Feb-
ruary , & minor tragedy , as far as my work is concerned s happened.
I came down with the flu . Last week I was home from the Field a 11
week long and in bed. This week Monday I went back but felt so
done up that I had difficulty in staging out the day . T did S0 how
ever &axd went back again today . I felt desperate to have my month®s
work interrupted in this sudden and ruthless way . I might add that
an epedemic of flu has been going around in Chicago with thousands of
people down , meany of the museum staff , thousands of school children
and meny others . It was and is so bad that they even considered
closing the public schools .

I feel +that even the short time of a month8s
work has produced some very progitable and hopeful results. I have
a number of articles under way all of which I expect to have finished
within gbout a month. One twelve thousand word article 1lacks only the
concluding paragraphs. Another article has progressed to zbout this
same length and lacks gbout a third of being finished . One shorter
article I finished complete last week . I am now awaiting the illustra-
tions for it before sending it off . Now I am working on a long
article vhich approaches monograph length y being elready about
twenty thousand words . It is a kind of genmeral correletion of
my study of Fukien trade from 850t8186® +to 1350 A. D. , in Fukien
during the past fifteen years and now during this past year in Furope
and the Near East . One reason for working on several zrticlesat
once is the fact that I have to go through a great mass of literar
$aterial which bears on and is necessary not only for one parﬂular
study end article but for seversl different ones. Writing in this
way therefore saves a lerge eamount of duplication .

I feel +that one of the most important results of the
work so far ic thet I am working out a kind of technique and method
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of handling or treatings theéee various materiels and bodies

¢f information which I have gotten together through study , reseadch,
travel and excavation and collecting . Jht how to work these ?esulu
together is a thing which pften puzzles many researchers .« I thank

I have made some progress at it 4 and given health and freedom &mem
from mental anxiety and disturbance and I hopp to get-ssomeWwhere =zt
it . I not only hope , but given th:se conditions and I am positive
that I will ."™Ay there's the rub"} , but before I take it up one

thing more . In a few weeks now I expect to finish up some of

this materiel aidd get some of it off to Professor Elisseeff for
criticism and I hope for publication , at least some of it « In all
the work I encounter one difficulty which I cannot overcome , thatis
the fect that all the materiel , the physical material is in China

on the University ceampus. Now for the"rub".

All , all , all of life is changed ink moment ! Last
Friday afternoon I was ewakened, in bed bed with the flu , to receive
a letter from President Lin saying that my service with the University
is over ewer, that my return will not be requested and will not be
desired and that I am free to seek employment elsewhere , wheres6-
ever T will . And now I stop , my head and my heart in a whirl i
at the very thoughtof it ,and at the thought of what I shall say to
you or to President Lin about it 1 T have not yet written to President
Lin but I shall do so very soon .(I +thought I would @await a
letter from you first but this letter has not come and so I write mnow
first to you ). I shall write to President Lin #&elling him how
very, very , very much surprised I am at his letter , how grieved I
am that he feems to feel as he says he does , and that I very much
hope he will rethink and reconsider the matter and change his mind .
In all honesty and sincerity , I cannot believe that this letter re-
presents President Lin's mature and considered Jjudgement in regard
to the matter.
Now whet shell I say to you and to the Board . For this
first time I shall be brief. When I sailed from Foochow in June 1937
President Lin handed me a fingl steamer letter in his own hand-
writing y not a dictated 1letter , asking me and my family to return
to the University and saying that they/would all be looking forward
to my return . Before +this I had had the official action of the Board
of Menagers 4 as I remember it , 2mkitgng us to return and stating
that our return was expected after furlough. A-year ago this monkh
I had Bresident Lin's official 1letter repeatin g the official re-
quest for our return and asking me to make plans for it. You had
letters in regard to the matter too, I believe . ( It may have been
& little 1later then February.) Finally out of the blue in June came
ghe sudden cancellation of pur immediate return . You know what has
teken place since then . You know how earnestly I have tried to keep
in intimate tougch with the field . You know how earnestly we have
been wi%lling to do anything and everything ---- Dberring one thing
only , our unwillingness for another immediate indefinite separation.
We were ready and willing to return to the Field in October . You know
that I said from early summer and during the fall and winter that
I would come back next summer ,"Mo matter what ". Now suddenly
end unexpectedly out of a clear sky come this letter . I suppose you
have it or a similar one from President Lin .
Our return to the field is requested and planned
for Dbefore we go on furlough . Throughout the year of chsence
it is repeated 4 again and agein . Suddenly this letter comes saying
our return is not deéired . I said I will be brief and I will .
From the time I was five years o0ld I planned to go to

China as a Missionary . In the spring of 1922 I was examined by the
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Board of Moreign Missions of the Methodist Church Candidate Committee
»and was @ccepted as an educational Missionary for the China Field.

I was turned over tbe the Board of Trustees of the University

wnd was appointed as a regular Missionary to the University . Thgy

fully understood that I wanted to and expected to go to the Fiedd

for life . This had always been my one thought and plan and ambition .

As you so well know my feelings in this respect have never changed .

I do not believe that any missionary anywhere has more
completely and fully lived up to such an intention than I have .Bvery-
thing that I have done has indicated my intentdon in this direction .
Of course I expected to do my work and the work of whatewe r Mission
*I was serving and do it to the best of my ability with God's help .

I believe I have done so . All my time y all my energy , all my
mental and physical and spiritual resources have been put into the
1lif and the activity of Fukien Christain University y and 1in no
sense for personal gain or advancement or selfish purposes, as this
letter of President Lin's would seem to portray . Believe me y think
for yourself Thow one with my interests and abilities could have
worked for himself and with many kinds of profits during these
years if he had wented to do so . Believe me , I have not done so . In
a8ll sincerity and earnesthgss my whole and complete thought has

been for the University . Had I been working for myself s I should
during a1l these years have been sending things home against an

evil day , for use and study and research and sale at home if €Rny=-
with wars and rumors of wars sand other difficulties I should by

any chance lose my job. I have mnever done so y Not one single ,
single piece in sixteen years . Not bBven have I brought them home

on furlough . My sole and whole interest and intention has been the
University and her work and her life. How meny invitations I have hed
from Americe , from dealers , the best in New York City , from Musemms
and institutions . Vot one single piece have I ever  sent er take_n
or sold . Forgive me for mentionin g any of this v I &0 so simply to
force the truth of my original argument 9 Obvious though it ought to

be without these supporting illustrations.

I am not now worried sbout a job . I do not fear
that my family would starve . If nothing else we could go onto
one of my fatherinlaw's good farms in North Dekota and he woudid
be more than delighted . T might add that many folks have urged
us for years to leave China and come home and stey in America . No,
I am not worried about a job in America. I am worried about a job in
China, My job there , the job that I have given my life to d o so
far , and that I want to see through to fullfilment for the University .
I don't mean alone Fukien archaeology either .That has been onky a
small part of my work , although President Lin's letter Bsould seem
to suggest that that has been all . There is no argument here . The
registrart records will show exactly what I have tdone and taught
every semester for fifteen years . I wish to keep on taking my full
part in the University's life &6--a social, religious , spiritual
and intellectual , as I have done at all times in the past .

President Lin's letter suggests that I emdmy family
have been g heavy and difficult burden to the University and one

which has hindered its delovement for a long time;  further that we
have had a limited and narrow activity and have always been at
adds with the University life and the Community life a c¢ ontinuous
problem and a misfit. Perhpps President Lin feels this honestly

to be the case. If so I am genuinely grieved and sorry . If it were
true o -1f T believgd it to be true , I doubt if I would be writing this
letter at all. It it had been true and were true now in all honesty




I-/0- 37 4D

- /I c_ammot e lieve we would have stayed and worked infthefsame community
for fifteen years . If PResident Lin's 1letter to you should have
conveyed any such ideas and if these should have been or should be
verified by any other executive of the University it would seem
just possible that they might have had a common source. As I hope
end expect and pray to live &nd return to the University and spend
twenty or more yecars on the University campus and in Foochow , thes e
things cannot be true . Before you accept them or believe them please
investigate other sources. Mr. Yang Hsin Pao who was my student in
1087 and who is at Drew University now &b Madison , New Jersey,
and has been on the University Administration as Alumni Secretary
for many years I fecel could give you ®me idea of how I have been
regarded at Fukien Christian University by students , both as a
friend and Missionary and as a teacher. Mr. Paul Wiant secretary
of the Methodist Mission in Foochow has known me for f{fteen years .
He is also a member of the University Board of Managers . I am sure
thet he Wwould have some ideas about my work and my person amd about
our family in the Foochow Community . He is in Americe now and can be
reached by addressing a letter to the Methodist Board of Foreign
Missions or thpoough Dr. Frank Cartwright . In short , ask any of our
friendls &and acquaintances of the past sixteen years anywhere .

v

Of course , any Missionary family is a great burden and
expense and hinders in a measure the developement of an institution,
by the very cost of paying for such a family . There will come a
time when the family grows upe and they will be outside the Univer-
sity8s expense . The expense of a Missionary family is something
which has always distressed me and particularly when I consider wha_t
the money would do when the exchange is so high . But there are
other sides to ®ken ghis question . My family costs the same as any
other of the same size and age and no more .

I cennot tell you how distressed I am to have tofwrite
such a 1letter as this and how much these letters ( I mean President

Lin's)interfere with the business to which I was supposed t o ee
devote these few short months. I close .

If the Board of Trustees were to think thdt all that
President Lin's letter suggests and implies were true about me
and my family I cen easily understand that they would say we ought
to go at once . President Lin may be completely sincere in his
judgement but in all honesty , I believe he is wrong and mistaken
ard I pray that the Board of trustees will not accept his ideas
without further thoughtand investigation . A mere cnsideration of the
facts as known , the facts which led to your letter of commendation
from the Board of Trustees 1last December , will hardly lead to the
position which President Lin has arrived at . Nothing has changed since
then . There are no new facts except the fact that I am here an d
have not returned to the field as President Lin's sudden cable o6f
January requested . I have had no communication of any kind either
from the fiefld or from you since then ( except my salary check etc.)

My wife and I went out to the Field as life-time Missionewdé
aries . For the past sixteen years our whole 1ife and thought and
interest has been the University . Everything that we have and have
had has gone into it . We have given our all , spiritual, mentel,
and physical , our strength and our mear® . We hawe had and w e have
novno other interest or objective but 6€hime the cause of China
and the cause of the University . We went out as Missionaries for life
under hbe Methodist Mission aml the University Board of Trustees .

Wg are anqhave been for years associate members of the Methodist ;
Mission in Foochow . We want to return to Foochow and to the Universiy
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The thoughtof not returning is simply not conceivable to us . I
pbradh cannot believe thatthe Board of Trustees will mnot return us

“ %0 the field . I ask them to do so « It is not that we are afraid

of unemployment and starvation or difficulties in the United States .
I believe life would be easier in the United States . In many ways

it would offer greater opportunities . I would like it and enjoy it
in mepyways . But we believe our work to be in China and at the
University . We have left an iinfinished task . We believe we have some-
thing more , not to get ; but to contribute . We want to go back.

We have no other interest or thought or desire . We want to return.

3k 3k 3k ok 3k 3k ok 3k ok %k 3k 3k %k o 5k otk o sk sk ke k

Now I must close with apologies for a longer 1letter than
I had intended . You know +the situation so well from our much
correspondence and conversation that there is hardly any need of my
saying anything at all .

With sincere thanks for everything , I aum

Yours very sincerely ,

P, S. Please pardon two items of business. Our rent here is $42.0

month . You mey therefore deduct eight dollars for overpeyment nn

last month's rent allowance and dubetract the same from future
ayments until further notice .

PeS twoe -- I hae received firom your office a Income tax notice . May

I bother you with one or two inquiries abouy this . This is the first
time I have ever received such a notice . Why do I get one this year
insteed-of-1est-~ end nomeflast year % On how much do I have to pay
income texee am at what percemteage rete , én the entire salary and
allowance amount or the amount over a certain amount 7 Aren't ther e
certzin deductions that can be made ? I am absolutely ignornant about in-
come taxes nev:r heving paid one or even seen a blank . I have heard
that there are deduGtions for certain benevolencies , charities etec.,ete

If T am now to be off University salary as a result of this las_t
letter should there be some chenge in the income steted in your notice
to the ggvernment or how sbout it 7 Womhd my income include income

to June which would be leas than $2500.00 .Even

though I inde om University payroll after June that amount wauld
be on next year8s statement . Am I correct or am I all wrong end should
there k¢ some change or not inthe statement sent +to the Government ?
I apologize for all thesegfjuestions. I am not trying to avoid income tax
but I don't want to pay any that I need nmot or should not pay .

M. F‘ F.
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6823 Maryland Ave., } H
Chicago,I1lin ois e T
Saturday Monrning,Feb.,26thyl369,

De. E. A. Evans , Imp., Hindly send me & draft for $40.00 J
150 Fifth Avenue , made out to Miss Eva M. Asher , and charéﬁ/‘
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New York City , to my March salary account. Thank you
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Dear Dr. Evans , w3l

Your personel air-mail 1letter of February 20 reached
me a few days ago . I thank you very much for it and I shall try
to answer it briefly . I have been so low after the flu , working
et aboist one third efficiency or less that I heve not got to it
before. I am looking forwcrd to a heppy dey when I & all not hawe
to fouble ypu with problems any more and I thought when we cane ©
Chicago that there would be at deast five monthg of uninterrupted ,
concentrcted activity . Alas, the Chicago epbsdde was begun with
President Lir’s ceble weiting in the Mail box and it was interrupted
in less than a month by the flue and President Lin's Clipper
letter. If you shoudd wonder why I have not written more along
with all the other things during the past years , let me say , tle course
of the past yeargﬁas been like that of the pag monthe most of the
time.

Let me begin by correcting a few possible misunder-
stendings . When I last wrote to you it is just possi ble that in the
feeling of my early reactions to Pres. Lin's letter I mg have le.d
you to believe thet I wished the Board of Trustees to teke the
matterin into their own hands end meke an issue - of +t he case
against Pres. Lin's decision. This is the very last thing that I hzad in
mind and that I would want then to do . Under no circumstances would '
I want to return to the University against Pres. Lin's desire no
matter wheat the Boerd of Trustees might want . This I want to Dbe
perfectly cleer . Nothing is ever gained in this worid ( or aVlecst
very rarely ) by forcing an issue in a case of this kind.Whatever
progress is mede is accomplished by ardiving st a mutusl understand-
ing and sgreement. This is what I v.antt to see accomplished in the
present case . Moreover , I an absolutely convinced that it can
andfill be accomplished if the Board of Trustees ere interested
enough in it to do so .

You letter perhaps suggests or implies that an impasse
has been reached and that the only thing for me to do is to 1leave
the University at once . First of 211 I do not believe,in &1l honesty,
that an impasse has been reached at all . And even if on the surfsace
of it , it should appear to be & , meny an impasse has been passed ’
and frequently vitout serious difficulty . You say you would not want
to go back and vould look for something in this country, as though
doing so would be almost as simple as saying so . If I felt y and
believe me , if you heve devoted some thought to the matter , it has
been on my mind a good deal of twenty-four hours a dcy for a long time, =
I say 4 If I felt thet We could not go back to the Universiy end
live in peace cnd heppiness with our neighbors , all of t hem , and
all oup €hinese associates , from the top down , and work +tc the
University's best interest and developement y I woulld not went to
go back , be the cost whet it might be . But I dc not believe any
of this for one minute. We have 1lived on the University campus longer
thaF gny opgfr living being ( I am the oldest resident ) and we have
worke with one znd & i ! s i i i reement g
eny kind For sl thece Fifipan’ yoaoat PRflict or disagreement of
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ard suddenly found expression and temporary outlet in the present

A what you might call)erisis )} vhile rathercomplicated is as easy to
understand as two times two . By A combination of circumstences

over which I have had no more ® ntrél £ than I have over the war ,
aaninally capped by the war &nd the exigency in the English Department,
has now mede me the goat of the situstion . In all honesty you know
perfectly well +theat this is wrong an@ﬁnfcir end unjust .

I have now written e peregreph vhich #WWE is extra .
Whet I started to sey is thda we haw lived on the Uniwe rsity campus
in 211 heppiness for fifteen years . We heve had no enemims ed no
disegreements with anyone . Forgive me if I offegbne testimeny- tell
ing testimony . We hawve hzd the same servant s end a young men too ,
continuously in our emply for elmost fifteen years s ever since
we sterted housekeeptng. If you know anything ebout servent problems,
this fact will appeer to you agkather significent . This servent is
the trusty cook who has been living in our house znd in chzrge of
our property during sll the time that we have been on furlough , War
sceres and ¢ll « He is there now .

Cne thing more , you say you would not want to go back
under the circumstences . Forgive me if I mention egdn , that we
were officialy requested +to r-turn hefore we left the University
campus in 1987. Tn addition to the officail request I hadle amd still
have President Lin's perscnnl farewell letter to me in wvhidh Ee
cordielly and sincerely , T believe, requests our return. This request
and every plean for the eccomplishment of it heas been repeated again
and ageain during the yecar up to June 9y &nd then from August on wup
to Jenuary .« You knov. these facts'as well as I do . If the situation
was really so ferious andffundamentecl as #&kxikens perhaps you
feel it .to be ,--- I do not , truly , in any way m-=y 1t 1is positive
that I should not be writing to you now , that we would never heve
been asked to return when we went on furlough, that we would have
been informed of the severing of our relctionships with the University
before we went on furlough, that then and there we would have packed
up and moved out not to return . Nothing is known now that wes not
knovn in the spring of 1937 . Nothing has developed since y except
the war and the difficulties entzailed

I hawethe very greatest possible sympethy for President
Lin's supeemely , zlmost inhumenly difficult situation during these
unusual times. My heert has bled for him end his troubles ggain
ed ggaln cduring the year anddn previocus yezrc. T have written to
him during this past year , more than once and sdad so in all honesty
and whBn the present situation was undreamed of as it uwas by me at
least until the letter ceme . Sinwe T last wrote to you several
things heve heppened ( or did I tell you sbout them in my last lettery)
Vr. Pam ]l ient , member of the University Board of Menegers he s
passed through Chicego . A letter ( personal ) has come from liss
Asher . It is not difficult tc unders$tand the seriesi of difficult
circumstances vhich led up to President Lin's letter . Ny being on
furlough , and not szble to return éline, or as Pres. Lin may heave
interpreted it ,-provably did=, anwilling to return, Miss Thomas!'
continued sickness andinability to return y The Scott®s early
furlough occasioned by Mrs. Scott's verv begd health , Wrs. Stowe's
being in Americasy and thus her help withdrzwn 9 and finally at the

last minute after the situation had been eased by the engsgement @f

Lyéxs;Qney Davidson , hig@udden sickness and death leaving the Univer-
ilh{ w1§hqut enyone for the Tnglish Department , It washhen as
ave Just learned during this week , th ;

at President Lin sent the
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Jenuary cable sgzin asking for my immediate return , the cable

which we could not understend . Of o urse T knew nothing af

these later developements any more than you did . I havebnly learned
of +them this week . However it is easy to understand how President LIN
un the top of such a succession of difficulties topped by your last
ceble of Jamuary,-saying that I would not return until summer-, drivend
to the last extremity , would have sent the letter which he did

send « I might add that this cable did not reach me until January 6&th.
If at the moment ozkeceiving it I had beex in Minnesota vith all

my baggage and my home availeble y 1f T had actuzally had my sailings

all ready andhad been rezdy to start at once y Lcould barely heve
reached the Univercity in tire for the Spring opening. I w uld have
been lecte «As it was , if I had done my utmost I could not hawe
errived at Shaowu until a third of the semester was over , or even more
of it. Of course , &és you well knov s I knew none of these circumstam-
ces and could not understend , as I wrote to you at the time &t nnce-y
why PBresident Lin should be #elegrephisng cabling &agein after

you had so recently cabled to him the situation.

Mgy I add one thing more ? T am afraid that President
Lin has felt that I have been using the family as an excuse far
forcing more furlough time for study andgkesearch and writing .‘°When
the University so badly y_and more badly than any of ugiknew in this
country , needgfmy help , I deliberately took adventege of @ situation
ard used my family as an excuse to gain more time Ffor the promotion
of my ovn private research interests®, This I fear is the way President
Lin has viewed the thing and this mbght easily have prompted the
letter 1in question . Before God y You know andgPresident Lin
ought to know that this has not in zny sense been thqbase « It is
Just at this pointhe The Toerd of Trustees,who have certainly been
very closely informed of ny thou:hts &nd actions since June at lecast
could clarify end clear up the matter. President Lin has been
near the scene-= of actidn . Thighas been upon him y e has been bear-
ing the major burden and responsibility of it . He hsas cabled again
end agin for my return . I have not come. T have been occupied with
research , with acacdemic metters . T have ventedto sursue them fur-
ther at all costs . T have uced the family as =n escuse . T heve

?

*
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refused to return . He has had more then he could bear . He has at last
care of your femily « I do not know t President Lin written
to you . I heve no idea . But this is th. viay 1 I am sure I am

been drived t¢ it. He has told me y"@ll right , mtay home and téke
" t
very necr the truth of the mztter -- T visuzslize rend of events.

I can only repect the
family and all @ to
Jreneretion
l»well what ] Yoy
one only , tc re the Un 1ty .2 v eboes
fawily. But if I were to be in the Tmited o tes , naturally T
wish to waste the tire. Bothing , ab

R

solutely nothing could be

untrue and unfair as to believe that T have used the family as an
excuse to accomplish this purpose. From the very first beginning of
the matter I szid I would £0 back alone anqﬁndefinitely without

the fanily as soor a5 T heod been &ble to have & little +tinme to cere

-—
for ther znd arrcnge for them. Tt could not be done in twe months ox
a few weeks. Any Tield mission modts e femily problems and
expects them and knows hov to deel with them =znd does continually

1 1 iret . time
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miles ewsy from his home and that of his vife. The University facu
consists of native Chinese , lMission members vvqu fprlougnsgnd finences,
end family af ful“c gre under the control of the Loceal NMission , and
astly, faculty members appointed by the University Board of m”ustuvv.
The truth of the nietter is ,(--- you yourself asked me the question
once vhen I was in the office in Nev, Vork--3 it wes
of insecurity whidq heas led all the other Uan’ s:
with femilys tc¢ sever the#r connections vwith the E
the years ,--all except the Suttons and ourselves. Every men must
heve scme kind OﬁéeCL*+.if if-ke-k  particularly if he hc s a
family 4 end more rthLCL arly if he is going tc spend hie life
ten thousand miles away from his native land end in & country coonstnt-
ly torn by war , ese China has been ever since we went there in 1922,
I arrived in China during a battle end I left the deay before the last
war begen .

You know full-well theat every ection of mine ofthe
past minths since Cctober has been teken vith the full cognizence
of yourse2f and the Beard of Trustees and following sudr approval
and edvice as they heave beer kind enough to give me .

Mgyl refer to yhe last paregreph &n ghe first pesge o
your letter T You speek of the Poard of Trustees’over-riding the F
action end thus minimizing the authority of the Roard of Trustees

In the letter which President ILin has sent toc me he has not given
me cny officiel action of the Foard of Wemegerps. Actually the two
foreign members of the FPoard of Menagees were out of Fukien at the
time . Bishop Gowdy , the DBoard of Trustees! official representative
of the TIoreign Facully members on the ¥Field washot even consulted
in President Lin's action. This is strictly for you , but it is
true . I mention it in view of your statement.

Wal
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Finally there is one more thing and them I éd@eec You told
me more then once when I was in Mew York that the Ecerd of Trustees
concsidered me as the dhief connecting 1link in the University8s
relationshipr to the Hargtard - Venching Institute ( or womdd to thi?

ffect). During the month of December after the Annucl Meeting
believe ) of the Board of Trustees you wrote me the happiest
letter then I huve received fr.m almost any source during the
course of a distressing year . It wac the one in which yoyexpressed
tlkee feelings end thex expressions of the Bcard Of Trustees in
regard to my efforts. I accepted the letter ab its face value ,as
being entirdysincere and genuine , and I still so consider it . I do
not have the letter before me but I remember it distinectly . Amogg
other things you said that the comments of the Board of Trustees
in regerd to my work ™ were heartening tc hear " or"warmed ones
heart tc hear " , And further that they expressed "in no uncertein
terms tha they expected and wished my relationship with the
University to ® ntinue an a permenent one¥%, ( Here again,I do not
have the exect words but I boilve I repezt the ghoughpéorrectlv 5
I say 4 I accepted these statements as being absolutely genuine and
I still o '« If they are true expressions , then something should
be dne to insure the ¢>nt1nuance of my connection with the Uni-
versity o since sud would seem to be the desire of the Board of
Trustees . Your personcl letter would seem to suggest that: I
calmly accept the matter as finished and proceed to look for & job in
the United States . This I would calmly do if I felt tha the
matter were or ought to be settled and finished in this way . Thuly
I do not «
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. Two members of the University Board Of Trustees are
specialists in the field of Chinese Studies , Dr. Lewis Hodous and
Dr. Carrington Goo#rich . Another member of the China Colleges
Board is very much interestedin it , Dr. Hume. All three of theses
members have seen parts,at least,of the University and my collections
mud I believe are interested in the work at the University and in
my pert in it. ( Dr. Hume too is a speciczlist in Chinese culture,
particularly in his ovn field of lidelcal History ). Perhsaps I am
vrong , but believe that these three members &t least would like

to see Chinese gtudies st Fukien Christiecn University continue and

me hzve some part in them. -

Your eagggestions that I leave the University dc not seam
to fully teke consideration of the great stakes inv@lved , first for
the University ( for the University &lways comes first ) and second , for
me personclly . Even after all of our conversation and correspondenee
and the annuzl reports to the Harvard-Yenching Tnstitute it would be
almost impossible for you to have eny ideza of the immemsity of the
University collection of excavetion material end my oull perscnal col-
lection of similer materizl and #useum specimens. The Caldvell
Collection in your offices hus Dbeen valued by & professionel assess or
at $25,000.00 U. S. , I believe it was « I ® uld easily tezke ten
collections of equaly size and of different metericls , porcelein,
pottery , bronzes etc. out of my orivate collection st the University ,
and after s little reerrangement and unpecking , no one , TNOT even
my wife wculd miss  them. In addition to this there is the
tremendous collection of broken ceramic metericl fronm excavations,
this less valuzble commercislly but opriceless from the point of
view of resesrch . ( The University and my ovn sherd collectiond.

materisl , with &ll the excéavation
, etc., is in China in the University
buildings :ndin our ovn home . am in the United Stetes . The
University is at Shesowu . If I do not go baci whel will becere 6T

g1l this metericl , Bhiversity end my ovn , whole meterial eand sherdc
Thie is the steke ~but only part of it , perheps helf of it 7 £Fhe+
prterixirrix This collection represents years of constent efffrt .
Sp far it has been in the fommative process and all effort has
been towards meking it and towards gathering the extensive infor-
meyion which has come with it , information bearing on the
cultural history of Fukien and South China. Now the collection is
ready to bear fruit in the way of published research amd tke
cerrying on to mmpletion #SSSEES#ES#E of profects begun many years
ago and now through years of effort brought  almost tc fruition.

To suddensly 1leave them all and abandon them woild mean irrparable
loss for the University .

Every pilece of &ll thi
[~}
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T can readily understand that these seemingly adademic
matters may appear to have 1little interest or little value for a
University and a Mation at this period of her National crisis . I
cen see that & University executive might easily care so little
sbout them under the circumstances as tc care not one whit whethewr-
¥hat becomes of thew or their truly limitless possibilities , at aich
28 time as the present when the University®s e ry life is threatened.
But these conditions will pot last forever . This crisis will mnot
continue indefinitely and then the day w31 will come when the
University will stand or fall , as every University does , years
depending upon her academic life . When sud a time eomes these sixteen,
of effort will bear fruit if they have been preserved o If not,they

will be lost and gone forever.
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' Now I close . I have written to Bishop Gowdy in this country
telling him of President Lin's letter to me and seying that I still
want to go back and hope the matter can be cleared up and adjusted.

T have cebled personally to President Lin more than a week ago .

Ceble as follows 4 ==--

Letter received. Earnestly pray you will change your mind.
Most desitous return Fall Semester.
Family or elone , if necessary .
Letter follows.
Farley .

A letter goes to President Lin by China clipper. it
contains 1little more than this cable , an expression of great
surprise and regret that Pres. Lin has felt prompted to send his
letter , and a sincere hope that hae will change his mind and that
we may be able to return .

T have writtent o Professor FElisséeff , a fill report of
my work as I promised to write to him last December and a simple
statement, practically without comment, of President Lin's 1letter
and our hopes that he whk2é change his mind end that we meyié return
this summer.

Aside fromthe gbove I have only tcld my mother and +two per-
sonal friends abowt the matter. I have not even told my brother. I
have so far made no &pplication or positions which 1 will very
much heed to do if the matter isP@djusted. I am so confident
that it eéhd be and ought to be and therefore will be that I have
kept the¢matter secret ewaiting the accomplishment of the adjustment.

Nevertheless and particulerly if I am to accomplish eny-
thing for the Universi%y in the way of writing before June , the

matter is urgent. It is impossible tc do creative writing wifh this
matter on ones ming and the further correspondence burden entziled.

As I have already stated , I believe the crux of the matter is for
President Lin to know and be assured from outside sources, but

official sources, you , the Board , Bishop Gowdy , that I have nbt

used this ecikisis for personal aims. I believe that President Lin
things that I have deliberately and wil¥ully used tke family as

an excuse and taken advantage of the crisis to have this extra time

at home for research znd writing . How he ould possibly thing

so I do not know , but following the line of reasoning I have suggestadd
on page four and under the tremendous burden and pressure and

series of crises which I have outlined , he might easily have arrived

at this point and fired me . I believe this is exactly what has happened.
T think is this situstion were cleared up the whole matter could easily ‘
be adjusted . President Lin should know that I have teken every step

with full cognizance &and continuo@y seeking of advige of the Board

of Trustees. As for my family , I have done only what I have been
compelled to do by all sense of honor and jusfkss and fairness and plain
necessity . Absolutely the last thing in the world ,-- it is unthink-
eble that I & ould have used them as an excuse .

I close . Again I epologize for so long a personal letter ,
erd T thank you sincerely for yours.I can only pray that this matter
will resolve itcelf as I am preyerfully convinced it should.

Yours very sincerely ,

/ 7
i
S “




February 27, 1939

A RESUME OF THE FARLEY SITUATION

Mrs. Farley and the children returned to Amerieca the Summer ef 1936 because
of her very serious dental troubles, Mr, Farley returned to America in the Summer of
1937 and immediately went to Europe to study. The He Y. I. granted him a $400.00
sppropriation to finance visiting museums and archaeolegical work in the Near East,

He left the field just before the outbresk of hostilities in the North and at that

time discussed with President Lin the pessibility of having a twoeyear furlough, This
President Lin refused and it was Mr, Farley's intention to return at the ewd-efbhe :
end of the year,

On May 23, 1958, we received the following cable:

"MOVING SHAOWU FARLEY SUTTON RETUBN IMPOSSIBLE."

This was commmnicated to Mr. Farley who immediately made plans to delayMis
sailing from Europe until the fall, Meanwhile the Board met and guaranteed his salary
until June 30, 1939.

On August 16th, we received the following cable;

"RETURN SUTTON FARLEY UNIVERSITY BEGINS SEPTEMBER FIFTEENTH REFLY « CHING JUN LIN."

Explanatory letters from the field were exceedingly late in coming in, but
we relayed these messages to both Sutton and Farley. Mr. Farley had released his sail-
ings and could not get others immediately, due to the large exedous of people from
Burope, Several cables were exchanged with him as he desired more information. We
could not give this as it had not been received from China, He arrived in America on
October 6th and, after lengthy discussions with him as to family conditions, we cabled
Dr. Lin as follows;

®"FARLEY HERE. RELUCTANT RETURN CHINA WITHOUT FAMILY. DO YOU DESIRE FAMILY TO RETURN
NOW PER YOUR LETTER SEPTEMBER SEVENTH. CABLE REPLY - EVANS."

Subsequently, the Government refused to allow the family entrance to Foochow.

On October l4th, we received the following reply:

"DESIRE FARLEY RETURN HE MUST DECIDE WHETHER FAMILY COME LIN."

This put it up to Mr. Farley who wrote the field by Clipper meil stating the
reasons for not returning immediately, but, if he could have a few months with his
family, he would be glad to return then,

On January 6th, we received the following cable;

"FARLEY RARLY RETURN URGENT -~ C. J. LIN."

Mr. Farley's response to this was that having settled his family in Chicago
and having made arrangements for going ahead with his work for the balance of this year,
and beeause of the illness of his family which had delayed his work, he felt that he
ecould not return until the fall semester 1939. Accordingly, we cabled the field as
follews on January lOth;

"FARLEY WITH OR WITHOUT FAMILY WILL RETURN FALL SEMESTER 1939."




Our office has talked with Mr. R. We MoClure, Dr. Willard J. Sutton,
and a letter has been received from Dr. Roderick Scott, We now have so mmch material at
hand that it seems unnecessary to mimeograph it all for the Board. Briefly, the situ-
ation is as fellows;

Mr., Farley went to China in 1922 under a contraect signed by the Board
of Trustees to teach English, He soon developed a passionate interest in Chinese
archasology which the field claims has interfered with his English work. They claim
to have offered financial assistance to develop the work more and make it a Univer-
sity prejeet which Mr. Farley refused, with the exception of some eases which are
used for the display of part of his collection. Mr. Farley states that the only
real offers from the University were of such a nature that it dispessesses him of
his entire colleotion without remumeration, but that at no time would he accept any
money, as it was always his intention to donate it to Fukien.

On January 19th, President Lin wrote a letter to Mr. Farley and also one
to our office stating that the matter had been given lemgthy consideration at the
Board of Managers meeting and that they had concluded net to ask the Farleys to
return to the University and to make arrangements to definitely terminate the
services on June 30, 1939,

We have received a letter from Mr. Farley ccuched in the most humble and
contrite language, and begs that the trustees over-ride the action of the field and
send him out to the University as his original contraet was with the Board of Trustees.
It is hoped that a further commmication from him will be in hand before the meeting
on the afternoon of the 28th.

We wrote to Bishop Gewdy who has just returned to America requesting lat-
est information in time for this meeting. He telegraphs from Rochester, Minnesota
as follows;

"LETTER RECEIVED TOO LATE. BEFORE FARLEY LEFT FOOCHOW LIN TOLD HIM HE COULD ROT
HAVE TWO YEARS. I THINK HIS TAKING TWO PROVOKED LIN - GOWDY."

The outstanding faectors seem to be, = first, the larger salary which
Ameriean staff members are receiving as compared to Chinese staff members. Secondly,
the clashing of temperments, the desire of the President to have his entire staff
under his thumb which often wastes considerable time for one of Mr. Farley's

dynamic tempermemt,




¥ |
from Ce Jeo Line

Return of Sutton and Farleye lie received your oable reply
about ten days ago, stating that you eould not give us the definite sailing
date for Dr. Sutton and lir. Farley pending Mr. Farley's return from Europe
on September 8. That means that they will not be able to get here in time
for the work of the fall semester which begins on September 15 and ends
January 16 We do not understand why you ocould not have Dr. Sutton return
earlier without waiting for Mr. Farley. If we knew definitely the date
of thelr coming, we could schedule their courses even though they arrived
two or three weeks late. As itis, we are not able to announce their
courses, and probably cannot look forward to their arriwval much before
the first of November, which will be too late for this terms Nevertheless,
we shall be glad to see them back and to have them ready for work next
spring.

Wie were encouraged to cable for the return of Dr. Sutton
and lire Farley because of the assurance from Mr., Evans' letter of July 14,
and the minutes of the Trustees meeting on July 12 which came a month later,
that the Trustees would be willing to assume the additiomal financial
support of these two families. As we wrote you last May, our only diffi-
culty is financial. The SuttWons and Farleys are among our most valusble
and loyal members. Our Trustees should be prepared to support them until
they are ready to retire, for it would not be fair to them to have to
adjust themselves to work in the United States later.

Our assumption is that the American Government would not
allow Sutton's and Farley's families to come with them at the present time,
and that they m'ght oome out alone. Your cable reply coming about two
weeks after we cabled you would indiate that you had consulted with both
Sutton and Farley before you sent the reply. We, therefore, took it to
mean that Suttop would be willing to do that. As our work will continue
to be carried on in Shaowu, we shall have them go up there for their regu-
lar worke Ve have recently learned that an old American Board missionary
and his wife, Rev. and lirs. Charlew L. Storrs, are returning to Shaowu in
vetobers It is not impossible for us to accormodate the Sutton and Farley
families at Shaowu now, as we can repair a couple of additional buildings
used for many years as a girls' middle schoole If they come alone, they
can JZve with the rest of the faculty members. Dean E. M., Stowe is going
up next week to help oarry on our English work, as well as the work of his
own department, namely,Religious Education. A German Catholic Father will
teach & course in German, and another one will give a series of lectures
on lModern German Philosophers.




Nre NMaleolm F. Farley
8823 Maryland Avemue
Chieago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Farley:

Yestorday afternoon a meeting of the Board of Trustees of Fukien
Christian University was held and your situation was discussed pretty mmch
all of the aftermoon. Dr. Cerrington Goodrich and Dr. Prank T. Cartwright
wore smong those present, and we had hoped that Bishop Gewdy would reach the
East in time, bdut it will bo the middle of the month ai least before he arrives
in New York and possibly later.

If there is any angle to the situation growing out of FPresidemt Lin's
letter of Jamuary 19th to you and to us, I do not kmow what it could bee
implication involved in the separation from the university was considered with ‘
meticulous oare. As if by telepathic comamication practically every point raised
- dn your letter of February 265th, but received only this morning, was antieipated.
There were most commendable and generous expressions of your energy and passiom
for the work in China and particularly as it referred to your archaeological
rescarch work, and full oredit was givem to the fine ocomtribution you have made te
the life and work at Fukien.

The letter which FPresident Lin wrote to you, dated Janmuary i9th, was
member of the Committee together with a resums of the wvarious
the development leading to the letter of Jenuary 18th. There
from Bishop Gowdy, although he was not appraised of the sotion
Just before leaving Shanghai on his return to the States.

requested a reading of that portiom of your letter of Pebruary
ly with your idsa regarding returning to China. The phrese,
retuming is simply not oconceiwvable to us.
will not return us to the field,

to that of the field and there was a very emghatic wmnimous
this would be impessidle. The delibderstions fimelly culminated in an sstion oon=
ouring with the request of the field subjeot to several minor questions which we
oan olear here in the offiee. As personally I know the answer to these guestioms,
there is no chanoce whatever of the Board reversing its actiom,

In all frankness, if I am permitted to summarise the most important ';
fastor in reaching a deeision, 1tmmtmwtm-“nwm‘
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its full share for returning your household effects. The eollection of ceramies,

is a mtter for very careful study and thought,

I regret very much indeed that it is necessary to write this letter
becanse all the fine things which we have said regarding your omtribution to the
1ife of the University has been sinocere and it is just too bad thet these relatioms
seexingly mist come to an end, y

With sincerest best personal wishes, I remain

- Very teuly yours,

Ce A. EVANS.




mere oconclusively, but I am sure that the

share of expenge for retuming your household effests.

eoremics, however, is a matter for very eareful study and thought, ss
are many phases of the sudbjest to be eonsidered,
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becsuse all the fine things which we have said regarding your contributien
the 1life of the university have been sincers and it is jJust too bad that
relations seemingly must oome to an ende

With sincerest best persomal wishes, I remain

Yery truly yours,




5823 Maryland Ave.,
Chicago , Illinois,
March  4th , 1939.

Dr . E. A. Evans , , ,"
Fukien Christian University , -
Foochow , China.

Dear Dr. Evans ,

Your letter of March 1 st has just reached me
this afternoon and I thank you very much for it . I had fully
intended to answer it at once this evening but a series of .
unexpected accidents Thas taken every second of my time until
this minute , 11 P.M. Saturday night . I shall not therefore we¥"
be &ble to answer it until tomorrow .

Your letter indicested that the Board of Trustees
has teken.,action confirming President Lin8s action with
regerd™td THe University . In spite of the ££A6R-tene-eF-vour-k
decidedly finel tone offour letter , I still wish to return to
the University and I by no meens despair of doing so . Is it
therefore beside the pointe and out of order to ask you to
hold your official communication of the Board ofTrustees !
action until I have had a chance to answer your letter? I would
like to express one or two more views before you sendthis
communication to President Lin.I have of ® urse no idez of the
nature of the communication but if for instance it should be to
the effect thatthe EBoard of Trustées Reartily appoove of
President Lin's action in regerd to the Farlgy Family " it might
male my situation infinitely more difficult . I believe you will
appreciate the tragic humor of this . As I have safis 4 despite
the pessimism which you express in your letter , I am hopeful
that President Lin will change his mind and ask us to return asw
we hawe been,for eight months , ever since August .

. (planning to do )

Of course if the Board of Trustees think that
President Lin's ac ion is a wise one , as indeed they may , then
it is obvious that"I eam stepping off on the wrong footi" and I have
nothing more to say .+ I have gone on the assumption that the Board
of Trustees were as surprised at President Lin's ® mmunication as
we were o &nd under this asspmption I wanted to have &t least
@ fair chence to state my cde with President Lin directly without
having it prejudiced . If I am wrong , then what I have writtem
is b eside the point and I &pologize. You have the advantage of me .
I am blindfolded . I have no knowledge of the situation expept
President Lin's letter and of course I have no knovledge of the
Board of Trustees’reaction to the whole situation.

In any case 1 am writing you tomorrow in answer

to your letter. Please excuse this hurried letter just before
midnight &t the close of a long hard week.

Very sincerely yours ,

7




$823 - Meryland  Ave.,
Chicago , Illinois.
March 6th , 198%ﬁ,,r

Dr. E. A. Evans ,

Fukien Christian University
I60gh S5th Ave,

New York City .

/

Dear Dr. Evans,

Your 1letter of March 1lst has reached me_as you al-
ready know from my immedicte acknowledge mémt of it . I shell
now attempt to eanswer it in part , as I assume it bs proper
for me to do &0 . First of all I went very genuinely and & ncerely
to express my very deep eppreciation to ycu znd to the Board of
Trustees for all the time you both have given to this matter .
Believe me , in the wildest flights of my imegination I eould not
have dreamed theat anything having to do with me or my affairs would
ever heve occasioned the Roard of Trustees as mmch ® nsideration as
they have given to me during the past months. Very truly,I regret
that I should have had to be the unwilling object of 21l this time.
Equeally do I regret thet the matter should heve fina.llly had to
be terminated in this way. Unce again , I d appreciate the lerge
smount of time that you and the/Board have given to it and
T sincerely thank you for it .

I take it that your letter is intended to dlose thee
matter once and for sll , except for minor deteils of a financicl
character , up to the end of June . Therefore I presume IAe-pFrepeF
that I & ould properly , like the Arabs , "folgup my tent and silentyy
stezl away "+ I & all do my best but since I do not by eny meems
feel 80 finsl andhopeless sbout the situation as you do (--per-
haps my optimism is due to sheer ignorence --) I should like to bring
up once agamn one or two matters , if they ers not inappropriate .

I very greatly regret that you hed not yet received
my lest letter before the Roard of Trustees metl . Not thet it would
heve mede eny difference perBeps in their final decision,but I feel
thet it would heve clarificd their attitude to the cese . No men
1ikes tc %*est condemned end meligned upon inm mplete or misunder-
stood evidence , znd | am no exception to this rule. You indicated
in your present letter that the Pocrdhad enticipated in their leiiew
all that my letter comtained . Even so, I do not think (distussion)
it would be quite the same. The +thing I refer to is_ the metter of
theAmpression left with the Board of Trustees. Iy lastletter
has completely corrected thet impression , I hope , but the Board
of Trustees has apperently gone away and even teken final action
with a completely wrong impression of my whole ettitude to. the 8
situation . It is quite true thet in tre first letter 2had I wrbte
to you as you heve quoted in your letter of Liarch 1 st , but I
not the remotest idea in tihe world or desire that the Poeard
teke action contrary to President Lin's . This would only
been to force an issue from vhich no gdfboulﬁ possibly come.
discussed the metter so fully in my lzst long letter that T

L

fopiaking the metter up here .« I do so onlyv becasue I want the nma
to be perfectly clear . What I hppé@&kc Board of Trustees would
do wwas to mnegotiate to cleer up & temporary misunderstending

and thereby bring esbout the adjustment whieh , until your decisive
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eaction I was fully eonfident would be mede . I wanted and still
want President Lin to chenge his mind end I was only aeking the
Board of Trustees to cooperate with me towards thies end . IT
you were to reresd ell my correspondence in regerd to the meatter
with the Boerd, with President Lin himself , and with Boshop Gowdy ,
you vould sec how consistent I heave been on this point .

It is the rule of furlougns that vwhe:i. on furlough
the officiel gorrespondence of Faculty Members is with the Boeard
of Trustees . Thus during the pzet months almost &1l of my
correspondence heagbcoen with your office and not with the field.
Logicelly so . You &re neerer &t hend and ere in more contlnuous
communicztion vwith the Tield by cable , air mail angheports '
from meny sompees then eny feculty member or missionzry cen possibly
be. For instence , zlthouzh writing frequeently to the 7eld and
to President Lin his letter which arrived in 1lzate Wovember or the
first veek in Decenber in answer to your ceble and air letters of]
Cctober was the first communicetion thétk I had had fron him
since the beginning of the year 1938 , excent through your office.

Thus your office was in the unique poesition of being able
to state from first hend informetion all the negbtiations relative
to our plans for return . This wculd have cleared the situation
completely in the eyes ol President Lin amd exhonorated the
Farley family . He would heve then known thet we hed teken every
step with the full knowledge and so fer aghossible advice oif khe
Boardbf Trustees. It waghn the cepecity of  simply clearing a wrong
impression and severe misunderstending theat I hed hoped,end 1o be
truthful, confidently , unguestioningly, expected that the Board would
teke-eetxe  function . Such & position on thédr part would in no
way have offended President Lin , it would in no way have even
questioned the Autonomy of the President or the Board of lanagers
eand I an convinced would heve squared the vhole metter to the Dbenefit
of one and all .

It is my eabsolute conviection , as I have alreacy dteted
in my letter to Bishop Gowdy c=nd perhpgs to you thetPresidemtLin' s
action had little if anything to do with the question of my
teaching English or Archeaeology or anything else . Under the
difficuly critical situetion which the Upiversity was facing in
regerd to +the English question , & situation which I hed no
knowledge of at all until President Lin's late letter , and e
finel developements of which occurred zfter thet and led to
President Lin's January csble , sgain conditions vhich I have
only learned of during the pest tvo weeks since President Lin's letter
errivedy -~ I say,under these difficult end criticel conditions
my fdlure to come looked tc President Lin(not fully realizing
how little I could know of the actual conditions whicii had devepoped
on the field and\so repidly)} like insupbordinetion . Presidert
Lin thought thet I deliberately took adventsge of my being in America
tnd of the unusual circumstances to gain an extra year of furlough
to forwerd my privete research and study . He cabled for me  to €
come . I deliberatedy , as he would interpret it , refused to ®me ,
thinking thgt my position was so sure theat I could get away With it.
It looked like an act of pure insubordination, something which no
University President would bwook from enyone o ( I would not
bleme hlm .) The result wes that President Lin fired me using
&8 pleusible explenation for doing.so . This is the way it seems to me.

This hes been my conviction fron

st , growing as
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turn of evonts from the fleld

top of ogge tvo Vou dve 1nteroreted the bocrd oi Trusteests actiom .
Bs being a2 question of Archoeologj or BEnglish .Quite honestly,

could there possibly be eny question of this ? The records in the
Dean's office indiccte thet I heve devoted eabout seven eighths
of my time for the pest fifteen years to tezching 1in the Depertment
of Iuropean Langudorc end Literature (-the depertmemthes gong y
under various ncmes during the yeers , but it 1s the depertment of
English urlmorll{ . The other eighth hes gonc for ogc§51ona}
courses in Erench leanguege, Chinese art , and for admlnlstrat}ng the
Depertment . The records shov that thred or four fifths (--a littke
less during certein yezrs of affluence and abundent £faculty=--) of
all the m_urses taught in the depcrtment have been taught by me.
Every course teusht in any department must be passed by the Academic
Relations Committee and the Feculty « No feculty nember is free

to go ahezd znd offer anc tecch gugt enything thct he wante to

Since 19222 , I heve 1literally be been tbe ﬁntll h Department , dett1n5
whatever help I could for the “learge gn¢hebwy'twch1ng burden from
other sources i faculty wbmem etc., etc. These are simple matters

of fact, corroborated by University records . They can't be disputed.
These were the conditions up to 1936 vhen the welcome addition of
Miss Thomas as a fulltime member of the Inglish staff relieved con-
ditions somewhet o But I left lor furlough during the fammer of
1937.

Cne more thing, is it likely theti President Lin would

have been telegraphing for my immediate return to teach English
( during the months of Decernber and January ) if he had been sure
that I would not or was unw1111nD to teach English 7 You have inter-
preled the actien of the Poard of Trustees as being & question of
English or Archacology . Presidemt Lin's letter uses this as &
pleusible explanation of his scti on beccuse ny passicn for end
interest in archaeolcgy is well-known . It is zlso =& fact y DY
no one so wvekl-known as by myself thet & smell univers 11“ sud
as I's C. U. coulc not and cennot, engleest of 1l under pressmt
dlfflcult circumstances efford a speecisglist in Chinese archceolo“" .

aid repectedly in your off.ce in Cctcber ,"once on the Field y
aTChECOLZV will have to be *orgoktnnmnm*W"tLJ" untul pecce comes
ggein ® « I have hed no other TL«LgrtoL expectction . President
L1n hes dismis sed nme beca¢¢e my fcilure to ~”Lurn ( dwing & time
of crisis concerning vhich I Lad clrost no knowledge ) looked like
& delibereate zci@ of vncub0101nctlor aml & teking adventege of
& difficuly situaticn to geain perscnel advancement. -

' Zither the Loard of “rustees considcrs me +to be a liar
an@in51ncer _or they know thet mud is absolutley not th
gage . There ic nothing in zny vord or act or letter of mlne
during the year or any yeer to Qu,gv»t it « In writing to the FPoard
of'frustoeg as I dié I had locked for explenaticns vhich would mak
this situzticn clear and lead to en edjustrent . I$ still
prey thet sud  an adjustment will come . T have sufficient con-
fidence in Erc51ﬂent Lin's sincerity to believe th: &l "hen he hss
Ly letter of explanation he wil] acce t it i
e € S he il engfeverse his action
ope thzt the action of the Rozrd of t ' h hi
RElie B e na erd Trustees Will not reach him
£ his soit &s hod my Clipper letter @s théér confirmation
Ol his actlon could only mzake it much much more difficult for
him tovarrlng &t an independent and right action in regerd to
the metter, Why , because if with all the lizht theat the

Irustees hee on the situstion Foerd of

‘Sj« - = 1
’ nice 211 my correspondence has b een
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with them , they still confirm President Lin's 'position unquesthor-
ingly , then +theat position would seem to Le correct «nd approved
and my action of the past +three months entirely wrong and disap-
proved . If it has been wrong , then my prayers and earnest déde
liberations in regecrd to the matter heave egppearently not got
us very far .

Once agzin I apologize fo. writing fer , far more than

I intehded . Feeling as I do,completely , disgraced and
maligned in the eyes of the Roard of ‘rustees and even yourself,
it has been difficult thot to mske this one more attempt, mot
to change vheat has teken place but to exhonorate myself
before the Board . If the Fukien metter is not satisfactorly
arranged , I shall offer my servies to the China Colleges for
any position,anywhere. Naturally I could not well do so if they
consider me as untmme, dishonest , unloyal , noncooperative , melld
mallgned and dlsgraced y @8 I now feel that they do conesider me .

lggy T add , thet I have worked at meny tasks during my forty-three
years of life , an inconceivable variety since I bggmn hefore I
wastern ten years 0ld and this is the very first time that I have
ever been fired or lost any job whatsoever , no metter how smzll
or inconsequential . Ky College and University regord ,my Army rees
record( more than txo vecrs ) , my record &s a civil service
official in Ninneapolis , «nd mchy others have never indiczted
that I have been non—copperative and have not worked for tlke  highést
good and growth end developement and advencement , not of myself ,
but of the cause for vhich I have been working . My sole thought
in writing as T @id in my first letter was to express the hope
that the Board of Trustees might express surprise ¢t my dismissa
and the hope that some adjustment could be reached . If in the
first emotion of en unusuezl circumstence I expressed myself other-
wise , T @apologize for it andwve verily I hope thet attitude
of mine mey be rectified with the Beoard of Trustees.

You heave vwritten in your letter one paragreph vwhich I do

not understend,viz., "The collection of ceremics , however , is a
matter for very @ reful study and thought , as there &re meny phases
of the subject 1o be considered.®™ The collection of art objects at
the University consists of tww parts , vhet belongs to me and wha
belongs to the University .The University collectlow consists of

a2 small nuvber of gifts , a number of élftu vhich T have made to
them , and a large amount of broken ceramic aTChanlOélccl matericl.
The Universx v finenced & trip to T8-hua andbf cours the erehced
archeeologicel material from this trip belongs to them .. PFor one
semester I was delcgatbd by the University to do hezlf-time archeaeolo-
gical work end the immense &archaeoclogic&al meteriel 4, &ll broken
pottery , vhich I secured under those conditions of course telorgs to
the Utiivers

alco in thi

-

ity . There cre other groups of archaeologicecl meterial
S cct 2gory .« Furthermore , the University put &t my
me yesrs &ago , the sum of WQOO OC Mex. for purchases for

1
disooC 1 some
the University museum . This ws& umed 2 ¢ll except & smell behance

g A

tuwnﬂd be the. before I left i q_o «nd 1nﬁ obu~ct“ purcheased
put in tk room whare my e ,'uf the University col.ec-
tion ere partly housed . These object ere . &all invoiced , lebelled
etec,r ete. as University prope

) The other part of the collection of ol bjects of Chinese
Art and archeeology at the University is thet part vhich is purely
personcl . As any priveate individusl buys books or pipes or
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victrola records or lend or gnything sy I hzve bought objects
of Chinese ert , first bececuse I wa 1 f"*%r and the cul-
tures they revecl:d , secondly beceus nc 2ived »lct I considered
to te & glorious idecs of grzduslly through the y ‘

of servicee 1in the University's er‘i y buLIQLng up

importeant <L9%tg'ofon ative collecti. end eventuelily ug

or after omy children vere cered for , giving the wilole

the mejor pert of it to the University .Im the meentime it

my idez to heve it constantly aveileble for teaching and otqu purcos-
es . As such it hes finctioned for all these years , limited only

by the 1limits of space since it has been of necessity housed in one
room in the University Arts Hall and the rest in our home. This

immense collection has been entirely purchased from our private
savings end is like our clothes or our books our private property .
It consists of thousands offbjecs , not simply cersmics , but objects
of &ll materials , embroideries , hundreds o: ”htnrée scrools@painting)
bronzes, laccuer, enemels , brass es, objectc oi stonew reqs  pottery,
and percelein, socpstone , jade , glass ete., tto., etcs I heoe

for instence one thousend Chinese bronze mi

rrors .4 one of the
lerscest collectd one in the world andé one of ih: most importent
study purposes. :

I heve &lre d: cale! it vies our full intentio
+1 L P 4 i ) et e o e L e
e the mgjoer pe i thils ccliection te the Universit
h vc in perpetuity £ co.rse ve cc

ve

@ U.:Lk O L ﬂ.(,‘_} S0 v

en were still smell. d hed .1 their O;UCLtiOL
« . It wes oui hope &nd cx;,ct leu to lgv( -;l L
vhole objzets , university 3

metericl housed kcrmanen+ly

building vﬂ;klv* &g clmost re:ds : VLTS &po

hoped to get the colle-tion instelle S buildin

before yoing on furlough The building Vs ) , <hé so the

collection is &t present i & 100! ) A‘ts the rest in

the University houce ir ‘\ﬂ% -we vere: 1i vip;, eiore e werﬂ. on furlough.

-Briefiv-this It veacs uy hzawe almost entire collectioun

in-the Arts Hall 10cu collccticn under earrengenents uuh

Liuseums &ll over th yowl‘ take such loawn ccllac?icn& in th

At the D2 nt time the University room h ng ¢ f,Yt

ccllection ic jemmed to cepecity and ;

there is of cours: fﬁ le _reou: to fet ¢ round ¢ 'Lﬂi'g

individuel lzbels there rocm for

tons of broken potte 'r’

and moved 1

the new building ,€°egrdl-

;ric*W* this dis the situstion

ation in rezerd Lo the ce rt' nc¢ other
collectionsg.
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keep 1t awey fron hite wunts '::.”T;;H:f ain 1t1

Yesterdcy I hed lunch in t@géhicg(c I'orthwesterr
:tion vith Bishop znd lirs. Gowdy end
.,hoi:; Godd:r is,1 believebn his
nente enroute .

vwith Dr. Soper crd FPemily
filliug veriddus

1 I arm under the necessi
< 9
|9}

long
et T antieip:

for your king

very sincerel* ,
— t/
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Mr. Maloolm F. Farley
6823 Maryland Avemne
Chiecage, Ill.

Dear Mr. Farley:

Your letter of Narch 4th just came to hand a few mimutes ago and
I sam answering to assure you that wo have not commmiecated with the field,
as, first of all, the minutes are not ready and secondly the items upom which
we were to give further investigation have not been completed.

The trustees had no more light upon the situation than the copy of
the letter President Lin wrote you, and a covering letter which said exactly
the same thing and ocontained no new informatiom. Dr. Roderieck Soott had
written & letter but it was not oomsidered as he is a board=-supported staff
member. The same thing probably would apply to reaction from Mr. Paul Wiant.
When Mr. MoClure was here, he discussed your situstion personally with me,
but it had not reached the eritiocal stages at that time. BEven so, he told us

nothing new shich we had not already received previously.

The trustees were very reluctant to take the astion which they did,
as they recogaise your value to the university and your deep interest. They
oould not, however, take an action oompromising that taken by the field.

If I were asked to sum up in a few words the comclusions of the
trustees during that long discussion, I would say that it would be about as
follows:~-

Had you processed the same degree of interest in following up the English work
as was manifested in the archasological and musical interest, this !.nnu
would not have been reached.

In the meny conversations we have had together, I have reached the
conclusion myself that you are an individualist, which is no eriticism hrat-
ever, as wo need people of this type. But the degree to whiech one permits such
a characterist to dominate their lives, determines their suceess or failure em
the foreign field. It imn't a point I desire to dedate with anyone, as it is
simply & conclusion based upon my owmn impressicns.

If you can convinee the field to change their astion, I am sure that
the Board of Trustees will oomeur therein. But, knowing the entire situstiom as
1 do, 1 am not very optimistiec.




...-

uawu
md,m

-n m
m

umu

:u




NOTEs See ocable dated Maroh 10, 1939 and lettr to C. J. Lin, dated Maroh 18, 1939,

Nr. Nalcola F. Parley
5823 Naryland Aveme
Chi.tgo. I1l.

Desr Mr. Farleys

We are reporting to you the cable whioch has been received
from Dre Ching~jun Lin, It oonsists of two words, "FARLEY DROPFED."
it is a reply to the omble you sent and probadbly after
your Clipper letter had reached hime

Therefore, the action of the Board of Trustees taken om
February 28, 1939 becomss fimale That action instructed the secretary
to notify you that the Board of Trustees confirmed the action of the
Board of Mansgers and the Administretion locking to the termination of
your relationship with the University as of Jume 30, 1939,

Pefore passing on this information, we have checked with
msmbers of the Board readily svailable by telephone as to the advie-
ebility of having s meeting to further consider the situatiomn, and it
is unanimously agreed that even in the light of the latest correspond-
enoce fraa you, no sction ocould be taken shich would in any way tend to
alter the action of the field,

I em sure the members of the Board of Trustees or officers
will render every possible assistance to you in your effort to seek
another connection. Rveryons is mindful of your fine missionary spirit,
eand, I am sure, that your experience will be of grest value in establish~

ing yourself slsewhere.
Yorj truly yours,

Ce Ao EVANS.
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Nr. Malcolm F. Parley
5823 Maryland Averus
cue.‘o. 111.

Dear Mr. Farley:

Your undated letter presumably writtem Saturday arrived this
morninge.

Others here in the office do not share your optimism, although,
of course, we do not know the contemts of the letter you sent to China.
Of course, wo would all be exceedingly happy if the situation oould be
worked out where you oould return and carry on the English and Fremch

tye There seems to be, howsver, too many factors
against this, which is the reason for our laek of optimism. One of them
is an apparent willingness on President Lin's part to send a final oable
befere miting for your comssmication.

I am alsc anxious to have you give serious consideration to the
future, as the days are rapidly approaching when teaching positions fer
next year will become sosxce. ‘

Of course, as far as our office is comoerned the actiom taken
by the Board and later confirmed by telephone conversation is final, une
less some word is received from Chins. In that event, I am sure the
Board will be very glad to cooperate with any recommendations.

With sincerest best wishes, I remain

Very truly yours,
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Mr. Maloolm F. Farley
5823 Naryland Avenus
Chicago, Ill.

Dnr Mr. Farleys

X em glad indeed thet you wrote me on March 23rd even if
it does extend to three pages.

1 certainly sympathize with you from the depth of my heart
and I am confident that every other member of the Board fecls the
.same way, May I add that I do not know of ome of that body who would
not do everything possible to be of any assistanoe in helping you to
got locateds What turm thet would take I camnot tell, but the good
will is there nevertheless.

Please let me dissbuse your mind of anmy thought that our
office will not give you a most hearty welcome whemever you are here
in New York. Perscnally I am anxious to ses you. It is unthinksble
that you should come to this area and not give us the opportunity of
& conference - if for no other reason, I would want to gee you personsale

1ye

I find that Saturday the 15th i3 already preempt, and a meet-
ing on the afternoon of the 14th has likewise been set up. If you could
arrange it, I would like to have you as my guest at lumch on the 14th, -
but, I will leave this arrangement in your hands after giving you my
availability.

We find that payments to your mother are going forward quarterly
a8 you requested instead of momthly, end this morning a check will be
forwmarded for the past three months. If you wish this changed, kindly
let me know.

Most cordially yours,

Ce Ae EVARS
CAR/B

ENC. (Selery Check)




Mre Malcolm Fe Farley
5823 Maryland Avenume
Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mre. ?“1”'

On June 22, 1938 we received $ 756,00 from the
Americen Council of Learned Societies. This waes & perscmsl
grant to you and we have never received instruotions as to
its disposition.

Undoubtedly this will be of considersdle use to you
at the present time and I certainly will welecome your imstruct-
ionse

Very truly yours,

C. A. BVANS

i '*.wm:*.’;gwm"" i ﬂém' s el 9 Hi:iu fadil "”‘ ' } i “”‘[.‘ ;




5823 Maryland Avenue ,
Chicago , #llinois.
March 31 st , 1939.

&

Dr.E. A. Evans )
China Union Colleged ,
150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York City .

Dear Dr. Evans |,

Many , many thamks for your very much appre-
ciated letter of March 256th which reached me several days &ago .
I intended to answer it by return byt have been prevented
until now from doing so by a numba of unexpected duties . The
very friendly tone of your letter has cheered me eonsiderably
and I thank you very genuinely for it .

I am sure 4, in spite of what I have written +to
you that you do not think of me as going around day after day
erying or with a long face . I bam assure you I have more for-
titude than that and I have been working desperately at my
writing during 811 the time when I have not been engaged in
correspondence , which has been considerable to be sure . Fhe
facts are as they are and when I have written I have faced them.
When everything has been said and done it still remains that we
are out of a job after many years, half a life-time on the field ,
end that all our worldly goods and accomplishment and service
are on the field in China . I wish to chang this situation
and when I have written I have been facing the facts . But that
aside, we have not gone around moping and we are working every
day of our livesy--- but none of this did & intend to write.

Your letter was and is appreciated and I write to thank you for

it . I care more than anything else what the Board of Trustees

thinks &bout the whole situation and I a most of all concerned
that they should see the situation in its true light.

In telephoning from the Museum to Mrs. Farley today
she informs me that géa a letter has just come from you ebout
financizl matters . I have not been homessince I am writing from
my museum office, bndlEawe not yet seen the letter but I will
enswer it in part. Your treasurer there does have a check for
$75 400 for me from the American Council of Learned Societies .

I spoke to her about it when I was there in October and asked her
to add that to the rest of the money which she was holding for
me. Hltogether I have more than $300.00, I believe which I have
not drewn . I shall do so soon however and shall either write
about the whole matter before ' Icome East or shall see her about
it then . I also wish to get a few drafts and to send Some
money back to Miss Asher , refund on my expense account which 1
have already sent in to her direct .

Thank you for the information about  the money
to my mother . This way is entirely satisfacdoryy .

Thank you very much for your invitation to have
lunch with you in New York . I shall be most happy to do so but
A g %mknot able to make & definite date at this time since I do
no now when I she i i

11 arrive in New York . The Oriental




3-3/- 3 ;) c2J

Society does not close until the emening of the 13th of April.
After that I shall be stépping for two or three days in Washington
D. C. to see Mr. Mortimer Graves of the American Council of
Learned Societies , I expect,and others Then I shall come on
to New York . I shall write you later andlet you knows when.
.In any case I wany very much to see you and I thank you

for your invitation . May I add one more note of optimism ,

I am so thoroughly convinced that our work is in China and on
the campus of Fukiéén Christian University , that if we do or

I do not retfiun this summer I shall hope to return mnext summer
erd the summer after that . I am sure,dbdy only that I,but that
we shall return . :

With renewed thanks and best wishes , I am

Yours very sincerely ,

. ) ) P




April 3, 1939

Mr. Malcolm F. Farley
5823 Maryland Avenue
Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Farley:

I am in receipt of your letter of March Slst and wish
to assure you that at no time have I been discoursged by evidences
of pesaimism on your parte Vhat I have been more oconcerned with 1is
what one might, for & better term, characterize as overoptimism.
With no other knowledge than that which you alsc possess 1 read a
final emphasis in Dre. Lin's correspondence to you which secmwd to
escape your notice.

while I did not see a copy of the letter which you sent to
Dre Lin, I feel ccnfident that you did not teke the attitude of ome
who had accepted the decision and made some pretty definite claims
for the return of household goods from China, at the same time express-
ing e confident optimism in your own capacity to carry om elsewhere.

My point is that I would not beg the field for any recon-
sideration under the circumstances, because frankly I believe Fukien
‘will be the losere

One reason thet I am desirous of seeing you is to discuss
with complete frankness this situation, as well as any possibilities
of other chences in Chinas Our office is prepared to back you up to the
1imit of our powers and do everything possible to get you located. At
the seme time we do wish to know what your attitude would be under suech
circumstences, end to that end I weloome & personel intervicw aside from
the opportunity of seeing you personallye.

We note thet you will see us about financial matters when you
come East during the middle of the monthe. I, therefore, am awaiting your
visit with most pleasant anticipations.

Very sincerely yours,

C. A. EVARS




Mr. Maloolm F. Farley
5823 Maryland Avemue
Chiecago, Ill.

Dear lMir. Farleys

A letter has just oome to hand from President Lin dealing almost
entirely with freight allowmance. He calls attention to the sghedule of
salaries and allowances for foreign staff es revised Pedruary 22, 1930, quot-
ing the follewings

®A freight sllommnce of one ship ton will be allowed for each adult and one
half ton for each child, when traveling to or from the fielde It has beem
found that the allowance described above is sufficient to cover the freight
charge in ordinmary cases, and without special permission the maxium allow-
ance described above will be expected to cover freight. An exception may
be made when the candidate first comes to the field, when an allowance of

three tons mey be made for each adult, one half ton for each child."”

President Lin interprets this es followss

"For freight sllowmnce for ular furlough the Farleys would be entitled to
one ship tom for four adults (counting two children twelve years, or more,

of age oalling for full fares) and ome half ship ton eech for two childrem,
mking a totel of five ship tons for the family. But since we are not asking
the Farleys to return they might be classified under the exception which allews
three tons per adult and one half tom for each child. For the Farley family
this would amount to @& total of thirteen ship tons (4 adults 8 S tons each = 12,
and two children @ cne half each ® 1 8 13 ship toms)."

He further states regarding the collection as follows:

"He do not know what to suggest about the dispossl or transpprtation of Mre
Farley's oollection. We thought perhaps whatever institution, im China or
Amerioca, he finally joins might be glad to handle the collection for him, de=
pending entirely upon his owm wish." v i

I em passing this on to you for your information and have omly ack=-
nowledged the letter to President Lin adding that I had the great pleasure of
seeing you again a short time ago and was greatly plessed with your attitude
and loyalty to the institution «wnc ‘he Chinese. This is about the least which
I ocould say, as his letter called for some comment and scknowledgment. I did
say, however, that in view of the ciroumstances it would not matter much to




Mr. mlq -2

-

the field to have the oolleotion remain at Fukien for the time being.

With sincerest personsl regards, I remain
Very truly yours,
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5823 Maryland Avenus ,
Chicago 4 Illinoise
May 24th 4 1939

Mr « Ce Ae Evans ’

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
150 TFiBti Ave,

New York City .

Dear lr, Evans ,

I fear you will think that I have been neglectful in writing
to thank you for all your favors to me during my stay in New York , now al -
most a month ago « I assure you , I have expected to get a letter off to you
very much sooner. The fact of the matter is , I found when I returned after
exactly three week§' absence that I hade 2 great many , many,things to do
the usual accumulatd@on after three wesks and they all seemed to have to be
done at once. Meanwhile other shimk unexpected things have arisen to be done
and so the mattsr has gone. Before there is any further delay therefore I steal
a few minutes to write a short letter to you .

’

Many thanks for your letter of May 4th and fopéhe information
which it contained. ;ﬁery much hope and I somehow still believe ,with no apparent
reason for doing so that I shall never have to take adbvantage of the
freight allowance which this lditer accords our family for moving ouyhpossess-
jons to the United States. I have just received a personal letter from liiss
Asher in which she statesd that the long Air-mail ldter which I wrote to President
Lin in answer to his fatal letter had not yet reached the University at the
time of her writing which was about April 15th or 18th . This puts the whole
matter in a different light , except that I quite confidently felt thay%his toter
letter had not reached him o I had come definitely to the conclusion that it had
been lost and such now appears tp be the case. Since I did not send a copy of it
by regular mail President Lin does not yet knowm what my answer to his
letter wase I am therefore in a different position , just what position I do
not knowe I am thinking about the matter. This situation however does not in my
mind change anything that I told you about my plens or about anything else .

It does however , it seems to he 'y make the situation look more hopeful and
less determined from the other end .

I write to thank you for  your very generous hospitality to me

when I was in New York and for giving me so kindly of your tims. Belicve me,
those twoc long conferences with you have meant and do continue to mean a Very ,
very grest deal for my peace of mind , without which {-and with allthe other
uncertainties continuing to weight upon me , since none of them are at zll settled
as yet end probably won't be for an indefinite period of time =--- the length of tle
war perhaps == ) I am @&fghid I shpuld find it next to impossible to do any constreté
ive work o Again , many , many thanks for your héspitality , for your time , and
for your understanding e« Since I have returned ,everything that I said to
you about the whole situation as it concerned me and as it concerns everybody
has been more than confirmed in my eenaviesiem mind , by my reconsideration
of the whole situation and by meny things that have come to me from many sources .
Moreover , after reconsidering and reconsidering the whole situation , after all
my conferences with people in the LRast
that I should and must and shall
work
meantime gpd the whole thing ended once and for all
gﬁ:s Zﬁzagnlt§hall not ?e wri#%ng abou? the matter , any more than I have during
discﬁsZioﬁo? a 4 g:hopb you will continue to remember all the maiters of our

including my plans , forced plans , though they be , for the coming

everywhere , 1 am more and more convinced
eventuelly return to the University to live and

s unless the whole province i# ccompletely blown up by the Japanese in the m

o(This I do not expect) «




SeZH#-2y Ml

months )e

I enclose in this letter ane application blank for Central Clergy
Bus @ertificate o Will you kindly fill in the necessary information which he
you are accumstomed to fill in and have the Clergy Bertificate mailed to me ?

Many thanks fopfjour serwices

Relative to the monsy which your treasurer is holding for mey »

Car L May I ask her now to send our Rpril salary check to us here and +to send the

qu May check when it is due % I am trying to make some banking arrangements here
Lf““41 in Chicago §===- and when I have done so I shall write about the rest of the money
/ZOJ ¢ which your treasurer is s8till holding for me o This will all be taken care

fo of before the end of June. Many thanks for your services o May I ask gour

4r ’AF treasurer also to send the money for the June quarter to my mother at her

e address at Little Falls , Minnesota « She has now 1left Louisville , Hentucky .

5/24[39- 2o/ Sk
During the past week we have had the pleasure of havipg Bishop and

lirs. Gowdy in our home in Chicago o+ Tomorrow Paul Wiant and family are stopping
off for a few hours enroute West on thAgr way back to China.

If you should be coming West I hope you will eome and see us heee
in Chicago too « We would de delighted to have you .

I have been working very hard since coming home on two articles ,
one for the Asia Magazigme ( concerning which I told you ) which is supposed to
appear in the September number of Asias, and one for the Harvada- Journal of Chin-
ese studies o The Asia articley;I just finished last night and I am sending it
off to the Asia Company with illustrations etces e tce on June 1 st .

Now I must close « Again please receive my bery genuine thanks
for all yourmany services to me « This letter too is for you personally , not
for the University files .

With best regards to you , I

Yours very sincerely




Nr. Maloolm F. Pnrlcy
5823 Maryland Avenue
Chiocago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Farley:

I sm in receipt of your letter of May 24th and I am greatly
interested in all that you have to say regarding the situatiom at
Foochow and your own personal planse I have the greatest admiration
for your courage and fortitude, and I wish I could share your optimisme

Recent reports from South Chine are none too reassuring - the
Japs having recently bombed Foochow and the outlying ares, and the in-
sulting attitude of the Navy indieates that they intend to prosecute the
war with as much energy ss possible. Of course, this mey meen their

eventuel downfall, but from finencial circles we learn that seemingly
the only immediste salvatiom for the Chinese is a break in the morale
of Japanege people. The Japanese are meking desperste effort to get
Generalissimo Chiang Kai=shek and if they succeed in doing this, it will
be a body blow to China's cause, and I eam afraid to higher education
in China.

We are, however, hoping end praying that unforeseen forces will
operate to the bemefit of Chine enc bring about an end to this herrible
situation.

I believe I gained as much from our comferences while you were
in New York as you did, if not more, I was greatly encouraged with what
you told me regarding the progress you are making in getting your work
published, This may mean infinitely more then we can comceive of at the
present time. It will stimulate your desire for further resesarch.

The application for clergy certificates is returned herewith
together with a covering letter which should serve your purpese.

I note what you say regarding salary and as requested, we are
enclosing check for $402,50 representing your April and May salary, less
sedjustments as indicated on the voucher. As requested, we have sent momey
for the June guarter to your mother at Little Falls, Minnesota.




Nr. Farley 5/26/39

Bishep Gowdy has been in the office several times recemtly and we
bﬂhdopmwtomnﬁthhhltmowlm length. We were only
able to have a shert hour with Faul W » but I would have desired s more
lengthy conversatiom.

1 sinocerely hope that your plans will carry forward so that things
will work out to the mutusl advantage of you and the University. Flease be
assured again that we are willing to do anything possible to be of assistamee.

Yery truly yours,

Ce Ae EVARS '




5823 llaryland Avanue ,
Chicago , Illinois,
June 26th

BeafB. A« Lvans , EBsscciate Treasurer ,
China  Union -Colleges ,
150 Fifth Avenue ,

ark %+
New York u.;u_y .

o 1 n
ar wle nVals

I have not before now been able to umite as I said in my last
letter that I would before the end of June , to
I am not preparcd to do so Just yot e Therefors § my Juna salary has not
yet been meiled to me mey I 2sk you to hold it until hear further from me,
perhaps this week o or if notysoon after o This will be a great favor to mes. I
still have nc banking arrangemonts and would like ¢ --tssme nalle  before I ask
you to send to me what is also wan to have 't’)."“l‘:
that some small bills and
Thus i your trecosuper thzre wi
tions I shcll greatly appreciate
am able to find the time, or if not

one or two thingc before I write in more detail a% 41

My article on archs g ikisr =me- mu"e’”

short, survey account ) accepted by

archaeclogical series which you already know of

October issues I have another short article

which is to go to thc Orgental Spciety of Greui

certain yet , But it is probably that it wi publist he Transactions

of the Society for 1939-1940 and will be rekd at one of tle ing of the

year o« A third article I am hoping send ¢ to Harverd this week, { and

duriug the summer several others , quite ¢ bely)e Joreover , I have juci been
very fortunate in receiving = b 1 of $5006,00 from the American
‘hilosophinal Society This g  eff at oncs , and will carry us
through the summer 4 I hope : ) able me to continue my work and
espcciullyf@ct ready for publication 4 my nonograph on the irade belween Fukien and
the Near Zast, which I am expecting the American Council of Learned Soc i, ies to
publish . These bitcs of information are for your pers-nal consumption,lir. Zvanse
I felt that you would be interested to know how I am getting along .

s and this too is for you personzlly 4 I have this week
received 2 pe al letter from President Lin which is as different &rom the
critical ons « ary o as anything could be , and proves , if it is what
it seems ofc L ¢ I have said to you about our relationships in the past
and all that nz correspondence  frem  bebween from me to you from
February to was designed 1o : shall send you a copy of this
letter as soon as I can make one (I am writing this letter from my office at
Field and I do not have Presidentds Lin's letter BS§ 3 It is the mosthopeful
thing that I have had and points the way to eturn to +K~ field 4 it
geems to me , if anyone is interested in thet return o Now I must close
0f all these J:;‘!'i]..'llgf s IIOTE later.

’

vl

en  going next wsek to ny Alma later , Hamline University ,
to give twc lectures on China , and I am  extremely busy with dhat and many
other natters .

With verv best wishes




Nr. NMalooln Fe Farley
5823 Naryland Avenus
m“go. In.

Dear Mr. Farley:

I appreciate your letter of Jume 26th snd for the informe-
tion contained therein. It is especially gratifying to know of the
progress you are meking in getting your material in shape. You have
been very fortunste in getting the $500,00 from the American Philesophiocal

Bociety °

We have had severasl letters from the field dealing in some measure
with your situatiom, but nothing which alters conditioms in any way. We
have, however, noticed a different tome which I have attributed largely to
our very frank discussion of the problem, for I heve mot hesitated to speak
plainlye However, there is nothing olse at the pregent time which can be
dome and, agreesble to your suggestiom, we src¢ not making any further refer-
ence to you. This will have a finer effect than were we to comtimmlly
dwell upon the situatiom. -

As suggested, we are holding your salary sdjustment umtil
further notice from you, although we would have preferred to have had it

adjusted before closing our books for the fisocal year on Friday.

With sincerest congratulations on the pregress you are msking,

I am

Very ocordially yours,

C. A, EVANS
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Bire Malosln F. Farley
5823 Maryland Avenue
Chieage, Illineis
Dear t‘o yarleys
rmmorom' 30th is at hand requesting checks

against balanmces held on hand to the credit of your ascocount. As
agreeable thereto, we are enclesing the fellewing checkss~
1. Bermaxrd Q‘ﬂ“ Ltde, m.............-’uoﬂ
2. ¥W. Hoffer & Soms Ltde, Cambridgecccecccccce 12,88

Eegan Paul, Trench Trubner & Coey Ltdeccece 2400
‘. '. !O lh&-n. Ltd‘. W-cooooo..oo.o. ”

nmmw“mmmunu1meo-ko
payments on the balanece. ‘

Very truly yours,

o Ao EVANS

can/
=08
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5823 Maryland Avenue
Chicego , Illinois,
Novegber 8th , 1939 .

/
Mr. C. A. Evans , Eff%;QZ?/izgéfi

Fukien Christian University ,
150 Fifth Avenye |,
New York City .

Dear Mr. Eveans ,

Many thanks for your letter of November 1 st
and the various checks which it contained at my request .
In erder to assure you that you hed not lost a friend I hastened (Jette
at once to answer your letter upon receipt of it . TheaI held e,
thinking that I would hear from the U.S. Veterans Bureau about my
insurance . Now I have decided to still hold that letter . I do
thank you for your letter and for your various comments about varieus
matters and I emsure you that you have not lost a friend , however
much your remarks may have hurt . One of these days I shall send
to you one or both of the two letters which I wrote last week in
friendly answer to yours , one _or both or some other instead .
For the time being 1let me again thank you .

In this letter I write to make finel settlement
of our present fineancial accounts . In view of the fact that I have,
on Board of Trusteest ( University ) property,some thousands of
dollars’ worth of persomml property alltebt I have to show for
almost twenty years of work , and this not in any way tangible ,
I cannot say that my accounts with the University apd permanently
closed , never to be opened again . But ghis letter will close
them at least temporarily . This being the case I shall not
frequently,at least,be troubling you with my letters agein ( until
I eend the letter which I have suggested above ). But allm
thoughts and all my peayers and all my efforts shall still b&
with the University both in this country and in China, with her
and her Faculty and her Secretary and her Board of Trustees , and
though in a very real sense exiled and excumminicated from her in
the flesh I shall nevertheless be with her in the spirit , which ,
if what I would be persuaded (- but am not -) to believe is
true , will be a much happier condition for all concerned , save for
myself .

: On a separate sheet I am indicating my needs in
regard to life insurance check . Please ma{ I have the balance f£f
the amount due to me mailed to me with the Life insurance check
at my Chicago address ? The account will then be closed . Again
let me thank you for your past services in theefinancial matters .

You spoke of mmmny persons , I believe , enquiring
gbout the Farleys' plans . I do not know what you have replied to
such enguiries . But if you wish to reply you may say that the
Farleys ( at least Mrs. and Mr. Farley -- T do not say as much
for the children-) are expecting to spend the rest of ppétr
active life , some tweniy or more years,pertfps , in China and are
plenning to return to this land just as soon as the opportunity
offers itself . Meanwhile astthkér present and immediate plans-,

ou know nothing --- which is the truth -- , neither do we ==
ut you believe it to be the@d expectation to continge on in Chicago
whereMr. Farley is working at the Field Museum in the Department o
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Anthroiology ( Chinese ) and Archaeology « Meanwhile ang and
all friends of the Farleys and indeed of Fukien Christian University,

coming this way or passing through Chicago will be most heartily
end cordially welcome at the Farley residense at

5823 Maryland Avenue , telephone in the

Chicego directory , Plaze 2582 . This until further potice .
We can of course also be reached at my wife's address in Churchs
Ferry,and at my mother's in Little Falls , Minnesota .

If you or any of the Board Members or the
Secretaries there shoudd come through or to Chicsgo , they would
be most welcome in our home , I can assure you . We would
truly be delighted to see you .

With sincere best regards to you and to all and
with renewed thenks , I remain as ever

Yours very sincerely

Malcolm F. Far1§§ ;




¥r. Malooln F. Farley
5823 Naryland Aveme
Chieage, Ill.

Dear Mr. Farley;

1 would like to see one or both of the two letters you wrote to
me last weeke I bet my head for a football that they were good and warm
for whioch frankly I do not blame you, but which, nevertheless, does not
change what I have saia in sny waye. You are the best judge as to how faxr I
have been right, and snythin: I have written has been simply for your own better-
nent.

Personally, I would be delighted to have you keep in oontact with our
office as I have enjoyed your friendship immensely, and it gives me a great deal
of satisfaction to know that you are not one of the kind who will sever a friemd-
ship because of a frazk discussion of & personal situation. In that respeet you

rise imoeasurably in my estimation. I wish that I could talk with you, which
would be infinitely better than eorresponding.

One of the great thimgs which has been outstanding in people's evaluation
of your services has been the loyalty and devotion to the cause and to the people.
I kmow that you will always have the despest affection for all that Fukiem is,
has been, and stands fer,

As requested, we are enclesing checks herewith closing out your agoount -
but, let us bear in mind that when, and if the time comes that your effects are
to be returned to America, or transported elsewhere, the University also has aa
obligation. This, of course, will have to be taken up for adjustment at the
proper time, which brings me to say that I sineerely hope that you do get back to
China some day. FPirst of all, it would seem absolutely necessary because of your
personal effects still being on the campus. Secondly, because of the comtributiom
which you can meke, and for the development which will oome with that further ecomn-
taet with the Chinese and with Chima. To all inquiries as to your future, I have
replied that it is your very definite hope to return to Chinms, but for the time
being you are still in Chieago and oarrying on courageously at the Fleld Museum.

Yesterday afternoon Dr. Wynn Fairfield, President of the Board, was in
the office and made inquiries regarding you-=asking whether I had any knowledge
as to your future plams. XNe expressed the hope that an opportunity would open
whereby the experiemee you have gaimed, and your splemdid services might be awil~-
able in some much meeded field. 7This is only indieative of the keen interest that
nembers of the Board have in your welfare.




Nr. Parley 1/10/30

Again I want to assure §
this office is desply comecerned : of the fimest
contasts which have been made, ‘ s far as to say alse from
& premotiomal standpoint, are been previcusly in Chima im
servise in our Universities. One of our eutstanding examples of this
eharaster is in the one who gave of liberally in the buildimg up
of Cheeloo Iniversity enly to be .
University where he was instrumental in
. endowmsnt. Dr. Luse is in the office
through his influemoe his son has gi more than §
aside from the other hogts of friemds tha

And to you, who has gained so much, as well as given so mach, I
“wvwbat@mstrhhfumrmmm,motm

Most oordially yours,




5823 Maryland Avenue ,
Chicago , Illinois.
March 15 th ,

Mr. C. A. Evans ,

Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China,

150 Fifth Avenue , ’

New York City . !

Deer Mr. Evans |,

Meany , many thanks for gour two letters , the
one of February 23 4 and the second of February 28 th . They
have both been very much eppreciated . It is always a pleasure
to ?efrifrom you and to learn oftBoards' and the University's
activities .

& am of course interested in what you say about the
Legers , the Scotts , and Miss Asher , and also about the :
meeting some time ego of the Fukien Board . For many months
we heard quite regularly from Dr. Sutton sabout the situation in
Foochow and sbout the University in particular . Now fir some
months we heve had very little from him. %he past week , how-
ever,has brought a letter from Paul Wiant . As you of course
know , thimgs in Foochow were quist at the last reporting but
the long-time blockade was as severe as ever, making it extremely
difficult and most of the time impossible to get in or out of tke
port except by long overland routes .

I write to ask the possibility of a very great favor
from your office . In view of my situation I know of course
that I have no particular right to ask it . Mr. Wiant has
written in his letter that my Kuliang house suddenly appears
to be in a very bad situation and unless I at once spend several
hundred dollars , local currency , in repairs the roof is likely
to fall in and the house and tlke contents will soon be gone. Not
yet quite ready to say good-bye to the house which would then
become a complete loss I am constrained to send the money for
the repairs . I have an account in Foochow with Dr. Sutton to
take care of my insurance ( fire) and my cooks wages for guarding
out campus property but it is hardly enough to meet this sudden
emergency . I am wondering therefore if you would be willing
to let me have a University draft for the amount needed , as
you have regularly done in the past when I have wanted to transmit
money to Foochow . I would send you the amount desired and
you could send me a University draft (in U. S. currency ) +to
cover it . this University draft I would then mail to Mr. Wiant .
You may wonder why I don't go to the bamk and get such a draft
here . I could do so of course with less bother than writing
twice about it , but I believe the University draft would
be more negocisble on the field . Mr. Wient could exchange it
and deposit it to the Mission account or he could sell it to
the Mission Treasurer in Shanghai whereéthe University name is
so well Xnown . Thue I suggest a University draft .

If you could and would care to rehder me this service
T would be most grateful . If doing so would infringe upon ggg
office's policies or something else I shall quite unders .
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Kindly let me know when you have time and I shall either dro

the matter at once or send the money for the amount which
need .

Again let me thank you for your two good letters .
With best wishes and sincere prayers for all the activities
of the Associated Boards and the China Colleges , I remain

Yours very sincerely

)

///L @ Ueatins \Z\Z;ﬁ/

Malcolm F. Farley .




liarch 18, 13940
¥r. Malcolm F. Farley
5823 laryland Avenue ,A K
Chicago, Illinois \C

!

Dear Mr. Farley:

Your good letter of the 15th came to hamd this morming,
and I must congratulste you on the gemerelly improved appearance
of this letter.

Your re,uest to secure z Fukien check to be semt to
Sutton is moted, and certainly we shall be glad indeed to be of
any assistance. If jyou will semd us your check, therefore, we
shall be very glad to issue one on the Fukien account and return
it to you immediately, or send it directly to Chima, if you so
desire.

Pleese do not hesitate to call upon us at any time. If
for no other reeson than your long-standing interest and service
in China, we feel this is due you; but aside from that, we exist
for the purpose of making it easier for all who are interested in
our universities to establish contects of amy character.

I sincerely trust that you amd your family are getting
along without additionel hardships this winter, emd with sincerest
personal regerds, I an

ost cordially yours,




5823 Maryland Avenue |,
Chicego , Illinois.
June 56th , 1940 .

0
Rev . C. A. Evans , QL
Associate Treasurer |, (p [0

Associated Boards for
Christien Colleges in China ,
New York City , New York .

Dear Mr. Evans ,

Many thenks for your letter of March 18th which reached
me on scheduled time . I expected 1long ago to have rglied to it
and to heve sent you the money for the check for Fukien of
which I spoke when I last wrote . A number of . things have kept
from from doing so until now . I have been extremely busy and I
have been extremely short of cash . Thus I asked Dr. Sutton to
turn over to Mr. Wiant some funds which I already had on the
field to take care of my house repeirs until I should be zble
to send out the necessary money .

Now however I should be grateful for a University draft
made out to lMr. Paul P. Wiant™ of the lMethodist Mission of Foochow,
China , for the sum of $20.00 . With the very high rate of exchange
now prevailing I think &and hope that this will take care of my
house repeir needs . I am enclosing a U. S. mgggz,gg@gr;:;ofaﬁp,b/e/fo
you to cover this amount end I sh:ll be happy if you will send
to me here at our Chicsgo address the chekk for $20.00 U. S.
currency indicated. I will forwerd it to lMr. Wiant myself .
I shell be grateful for this servige .

I had a letter from a member of the W.F.M.S. yesterday ,
direct from the field and one a few days ago from & student at
F. C. U.yShaowu . I have also hadgletter from R. Scott in this
country . It has been a Rong time however since I last heard direct
from Dr. Sutton . I hope things are going well with him. Mrs.
Sutton also owes 1letters te lirs. Farley .

I shall not today discuss the metter of the wars either
in China or in TRurope . “hey are almost too bad to telk about , but
they are both of them so much on my mind thet they seriously inter-
fere with my work and have &ll during these months ,-- work which
in view of all that is going on in the world todey , I must confess,
seems futile znd useless indeed . After being in the fronc=t line
trenches , so to speek , since I graduested from High School , it
is hzrd nov. to be so remote from these overwhelming activities
Most people in this country,I find,are only tooglad to be as far
away from them as possible both in person &nd in thought « Not I !
Tt is torture !! But enough , I said I would not discuss the wars!.

Needless to say our immediste and remote plens are
very uncertain indeed . In fact they become progressivgky _more
uncertzin as the days pass . But we expect to be here in Chicago ;or
some time , how long we hzve no idea , but long enough to receive

your Treply .
Meanwhile,to you and to all the Board we extend our sincere




ey "%‘
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best wishes and thanks . Again let me thank you for your letter
of March 18th . I remain ,

Yours very sincerely ,

o W/

Malcolm F. Farley .




ir, Malocolm F, Farley
5823 Maryland Avenue
Chicago, Ill,

Dear lir, arley:

Your letter of Jume 6th ceme to hand this mornming enclosing
money order for 320,00 which I have converted into a Fukien check for the
same amount, mede peyable to Paul P, Wiant.

Ordinarily we have not been transmitting money to the field ==
either drafts are drawm by the field treasurer or a deposit is made in the
Bookstore Account here in America and euthorizations issued to draw a
check on this accounte However, we have complied with your request and
the check is enclosed herewith,

Dre Sutton has been exoeedingly busy, He has made same effort to
do some research work, but without much success as the reguler task of tak-
ing care of the campus, acting as treasurer, forwarding book orders, writing
letters to our office, and his {amily seem to keep him pretty well occupied.
There arc prospects that he will returm to Americs this Fall. You probably
knew that Lois Jane was operated upon for a ruptured appendix requiring a
second operation before she began to mend, She is now home at Alfred and
the femily expects to spend several weeks or a month at Vemtnor, New Jersey,

I do not vonder at your reluctence to discuss the ver situatiom of
this distracted world. Any discussion seems to be out of date within twenty-
four hours, It is, however, e situation to call forth the deepest spiritual
foroes vhich are put within our power, and possibly thaet is one reason why we
are faced with such a situation, There has not been a relative advancement
in spiritual power vith the advance of science,

I am greatly interested in your future and, as a matter of fact, at
the Annual Meeting of the Fukien Board you were mentioned a number of times,
There is nothing but the wvarmest regard for you among all of the Fukien con-
stituency that we know. Our sincere hope is that you will be able to make a
profitable conmection vhereby your especial training and desires may find full
expression, - :

Very truly yoﬁrs 5

CAE/B

EXC. (oheok)




The enclosed pamphlet explains what we are trying
year for Fukien Christian University. We are

in that more than half of the goal of $50,000
besn pledged, and of thess pledges, $10,000 is

experienced writers on Chinese art, and I
gratulate you.

With best wishez for the future,

Very sincerecly yours,

Oliver J. Caldwell,
Field Represeutative




5823 Maryland Avenue ,

‘:: ) Chicago , Illinois.
December 2 , 1940 .

Mr. Oliver J. Caldwell
Fukien Christiean Univeréity ’

150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York , N. Y.

Dear Mr. Caldwell ,

Your 1letter to me of September 30 ieth and the
folders announcing the Twenty-fifth Amniversary Fund for
Fukien Christien University reached me in due time. I regret
that I was unable to reply to both of them 1long before this ,
as I fully intended to do . It heppened at the time thagt I was
very much pressed for time making some plans for the coqfhtion
of my work here in Chicago for the immediate present and
for the near future . Certain documents and menuscripts had to
prepared at once and during the entire month of October and
more than half of the month of November I was occupied with these
mztters . Thus, please pardon my neglect in not writing to you
sooner.

May I thank gou for your congratulations to me in
regard to my recent pu lications in Asia magazine . You may be
gure that your words éand your jnterest were and are very muci
apprecisted . Actusally , besides the two Asia articles, I had three
other articles published -- one of them is still in press --,

and the first Asia article was reprinted twhce , once in
English and once in Chinese . I hope that the coming months

will888t111 further longer and more important studies on
Fukien culture and archaeology -

T need not tell you how much I am interested in
the folder &bout Fukien Christian University . I guess you
already know how very much our thoughts and interests 1lie
in her present abd future 1ife . Mrs. Farley and I have admired
the way in which the Board of Trustees, the Facully the Church
€ china, and the Student Body of Fukien Christian Undversit
have carried on during these tremendously difficult years . ing
these months since our absence from the field our entire thoughts
and interests and sympathy have been with the University e and
all . We have hed only one chief regret . Thigis the fac{ that”
we too have not been on the field during our more active part
in this hersic work . We still have but one plamn , purpose ,
and desire , amd that is to return to our unfinisleed work there .

Thie we expect dome day to do .

In regerd to the folders , I shall be very happy to
distribute them where I think they may do most good . Actually
we have very few , if any , connections here in Chicago of the
kind that might serve Fukien Christian University . It 1is our
plan and hope to Dbe able to make a small contribution to
this Anniversary Fund ourselves a 1ittle later on when we are
gble to do so . Meamwhile be assured that the Cempaign_and
thefentire Univereity activity haweour every interest and support .
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With sincere best wishes to my friends in the Board

rooms there &amnd to you and your family for the Christmas
Season , I remain

very sincerely ,

Malcolm F, Farley . —
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